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Attorney General of California
LANCE WINTERS
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JOHNETTE JAURON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
NATASHA HOWARD
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 225406
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013

Office: (213) 269-6176 =
Cell: (213) 269-2148 B
E-mail: natasha.howard@doj.ca.gov =
Attorneys for People -~
[
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA :’Z
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES B
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF Case No. Y)P\\"l qg 9‘/\ 5
CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff,
FELONY COMPLAINT FOR

ARREST WARRANT

(1) JAMES Uo
(DOB: '

(2) JESSI Y CARRILLO
(DOB:

Defendants.

The Attorney General of the State of California accuses the above-named Defendants of the

following offenses, which are connected to each other in their commission:

FELONY COMPLAINT FOR ARREST WARRANT (AG #1.LA2021304718)
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Defendant

DOB CIlI CDL Bail Requested

KUOQO, James Yao

$0

CARRILLO, Jessie Anthony

$0

Investigating Agency

CHP Southern Division ISU

Investigating Officer

Sgt. Kevin Reese

Phone No.

(213) 744-2331

tl’rclim Estimate

1 day

10

FELONY COMPLAINT FOR ARREST WARRANT (AG #1L.A2021304718)
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ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
LANCE WINTERS
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JOHNETTE JAURON

Senior Assistant Attorney General
CHRISTOPHER G. SANCHEZ
Deputy Attorney General
PAUL S. THIES
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 305084
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6070
Cell: (213)269-2148
E-mail: Paul. Thies@doj.ca.gov
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Attorneys for the People of the State of California

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff,
v.

(1) GIOVANNI BEMBI
(DOB:

(2) CONNIE MARIE GUZMAN
(DOB:

(3) WILLIAM PRECIADO
(DOB:

(4) EDMUND ZORRILLA
(DOB:

(5) LUIS MANUEL MENDOZA
(DOE: I

(6) WILLIAM MATTHEW FOUNTAIN
(DOB: I

Defendants.

Case No. BA498276

FELONY COMPLAINT FOR ARREST
WARRANT

AG #LA2021304330

FELONY COMPLAINT FOR ARREST WARRANT
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The Attorney General of the State of California accuses the above-named Defendants of the
following offenses, which are connected to each other Iin their commission:
COUNT 1
On or about and between January 22, 2016, through January 23, 2017, in the County of Los
Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a
Felony, was committed by Defendant GIOVANNI BEMBI, who did unlawfully take money and
property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), to wit Seven Thousand Five
Hundred Twenty-Four Dollars and Forty-Two Cents ($7,524.42).
COUNT 2
On or about November 22, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant GIOVANNI BEMBI, who did un]awfu[iy and with intent
to defréud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher
and writing.
COUNT 3
On or about October 11, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, t-he crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant GIOVANNI BEMBI, who did unlawfully and with intent
to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher
and writing.
| COUNT 4 .
On or about October 3, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was

- committed by Defendant GIOVANNI BEMBI, who did unlawfully and with intent to defraud,

present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, v.oucher and
writiné

i
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COUNT 5

On or about September 29, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in vio’lation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant GIOVANNI BEMBI, who dia unlawfully and with intent
to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher
and writing.

COUNT §

On or about August 25, 2016, in the County of Los Angéles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant GIOVANNI BEMBI, who did unlawfully and with intent
to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher
and writing.

COUNT 7. .

On or about and between March 29, 2016, through July 29, 2017, in the County of Los
Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a). a
Felony, was committed by Defendant CONNIE MARIE GUZMAN, who did unlawfully take
money and property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollal:s (3950), to wit Three
Thousand One Hundred Ninety-Eight Dollars and Eighty-Two Cents ($3,198.82).

COUNT 8

On or about July 29, 2017, in the County of Los ;'—\ngeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
committed by Defendant CONNIE MARIE GUZMAN, who did unlawfully and with intent to
defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher
and writing,

COUNT9

On or about February 4, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of

PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72. a

Felony, was committed by Defendant CONNIE MARIE GUZMAN, who did unlawfully and
3
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with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill,
account, voucher and writing,
COUNT 10
On or about December 3, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant CONNIE MARIE GUZMAN, who did unlawfully and
with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill,
account, voucher and writing,
COUNT 11
On or about October 27, 2016, in the County of Los Angéles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant CONNIE MARIE GUZMAN, who did unlawfully and
with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill,
account, voucher and writing.
COUNT 12
On or about June 28, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
committed by Defendant CONNIE MARIE GUZMAN, who did unlawfully and with intent to
defraud, present for ailowancé and payment a false and fraudulent cl.aim, bill, account, voucher
and writing,
COUNT 13
On or about and between August 12, 2016, throﬁgh December 20, 2017, in the County of
Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT ih violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a
Felony, was committed by Defendant WILLIAM PRECIADO, who did unlawfully take money
and property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), to wit One Thousand Five
Hundred Seventy-Three Dollars and Five Cents ($1,573.05). |
i
1

AG #LA2021304330 FELONY COMPLAINT FOR ARREST WARRANT




10
1

13
14
5
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

b
5
-
%,

_—

_ COUNT 14

On or about December 21, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ‘
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant WILLIAM PRECIADO, who did unlanul!y and with
intent fo defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account,
voucher and writing,

COUNT 15

On or about December 20, 2017, in the County of Los A11gele§, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant WILLIAM PRECIADO, who did unlawfully and with

+ intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account,

voucher and writing.
~ COUNT 16 |
On or about August 27, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant WILLIAM PRECIADO, who did unlawfully and with
intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a-false and fraudulent claiﬁl, bill, account,
voucher and writing,
COUNT 17
On or about December 1, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant WILLIAM PRECIADO, who did unlawfully and with
intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account,
voucher and writing. |
COUNT 18
On or about and between January 21, 2016, through August 25, 2016, in the County of Los
Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a

Felony, was committed by Defendant EDMUND ZORRILLA, who did unlawfully take money
5
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and property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), to wit Four Thousand Five
Hundred Ninety-One Dollars and Ninety-Four Cents ($4,591.94). |
COUNT 19
On or about August 25, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant EDMUND ZORRILLA, who- did unlawfully and with
intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account,
voucher and writing,
COUNT 26
On or about July 12, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
committed by Defendant EDMUND ZORRILLA, who did unlawfully and with intent to
defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher
and writing.
COUNT 21
On or about June 7, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
committed by Defendant EDMUND ZORRILLA, who did unlawfully and with intent to
defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher
and writing.
COUNT 22
On or about March 14, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
committed by Defendant EDMUND ZORRILLA, who did unlawfully and with intent to
defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher
and writing.
it
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COUNT 23
On or about February 25, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant EDMUND ZORRILLA, who did unlawfully and with
intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account,
voucher and writing. |
COUNT 24
On or about and between March 29, 2016, through July 29, 2017, in the County of Los
Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a
Felony, was committed by Defendant LUIS MANUEL MEN DOZA, who did unlawfully take
money and property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), to wit Three
Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety-Five Dollars and Thirty-Five Cents _($3,995.35-).
COUNT 25
On or about January 17, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant LUIS MANUEL MEN})OZ}IX, who did unlawfully and
with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill,
account, voucher and writing,
COUNT 26
On or about January 12, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant LULS MANUEL MENDOZA, who did unlawfully and
with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill,
account, voucher and writing.
COUNT 27
On or about January 4, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was

committed by Defendant LUIS MANUEL MENDOZA, who did unlawfully and with intent to
7
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defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher
and writing. ,
COUNT 28

On or about November 2, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant LUIS MANUEL MENDOZA, who did unlawfully and
with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a fafse and fraudulent claim, bill,
account, voucher and writing,

COUNT 29

On or about August 3, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
committed by Defendant LUIS MANUEL MENDOZA, who did unlawfully and with intent to
defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher
and writing.

COUNT 30

On or about and between January 27, 2016, through June 19, 2617, in the County of Los
Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a
Felony, was committed by Defendant WILLIAM MATTHEW FOUNTAIN, who did
unlawfully take money and property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), to
wit Two Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars and Six Cents ($2,725.06).

COUNT 31 _

On or about January 17, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant WILLIAM MATTHEW FOUNTAIN, who did .
unlawfully and with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a fals.e and fraudulent
claim, Bil[, account, voucher and writing.

11
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COUNT 32 .

On ot about August 23, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72,2
Felony, was committed by Defendant WILLIAM MATTI—IEW FOUNTAIN, who did
unlawfully and with intent to defraud, present for allowance and pay-ment a false and fraudulent
claim, bill, account, voucher and writing.

COUNT 33

On or about August 17, 2016, in the County of L‘os Angeles, the erime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant WILLIAM MATTHEW FOUNTAIN, who did
unlawfully and with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent
claim, bill, account, voucher and writing.

COUNT 34

On or about August 8, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF F‘RAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
committed by Defendant WILLIAM MATTHEW FOUNTAIN, who did unlawfully and with
intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claiin, bill, account,
voucher and writing. ‘

COUNT 35

On or about February 11, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in vio.lation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant WILLIAM MATTHEW FOUNTAIN, who did
unlawfully and with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent
claim, bill, account, voucher and writing,

"
it
i
it
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SPECIAL ALLEGATION

STATUE OF LIMITATIONS ~ LATE DISCOVERY (ZAMORA ALLEGATION)

It is further alleged for Counts 1-35, that the above violations were not discovered until
May 4, 2018, within the four-year statute of limitations period established by Penal Code sections
801.5 and 803(c).

On March 20, 2018, California Highway Patrol (“CHP”) Captain Chris Margaris conducted
a depaﬁmental audit of overtime use by officers at the East Los Angeles station for 2016 through
2017. The audit was prompted by the fact that the East Los Angeles station, which covers the
smallest geographic area in its division, had nearly thre;e times the amount of overtime
expenditures compared to the CHP station covering the largest geogf‘aphic area. In his review of
the audit, Captain Margaris discovered inaccuracies surrounding Caltrans overtime details,
leading him to believe that officers at the East Los Angeles station may have submitted for and
received compensation for overtime assighments not pilysicaily worked.

On May 4, 2018, Captain Margaris prepared a Confidential Memorandum of the findings
revealed through the audit. Based on the findings in the audit, CHP launched an administrative
investigation into every officer who worked a Caltrans overtime detail within the previous two
years. A criminal investigation into overtime fraud in the East Los Angeles station began on June
20,2018. Consequently, CHP investigators Tannon Brown and Keith Phillips discovered the
specific offenses now charged in the complaint, V

The alleged offenses were not discovered earlier because the supervisors who would have
been the ones to report these activities were also committing the fraud. Moreover, the fraud
typically took place during graveyard hours, which was outside of the normal working hours of
office managers. No one had constructive or actual knowledge of thé offenses alleged in this
complaint before May 4, 2018.

i
it
it
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CONCLUSION

All of the foregoing is contrary to the form, force, and effect of the above-named statutes,
and is against the peace and dignity of the People of the State of California.

Attached hereto and incorporated by reference is a declaration in support of an arrest
warrant and complaint with accompanying official reports and documents of a law enforcement
agency. |

[ declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed this __/i’&_

day of February, 2022, at Los Angeles, California.

Respectfully Submitted,

ROB BonNTA
Attorney General of California

PAUL S. THIES
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for People

AG #LA2021304330 FELONY COMPLAINT FOR ARREST WARRANT




i1
12
13
I4
15
16
17
18

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

NOTICE TO DEFENDANTS AND ATTORNEYS

Pursuant to Penal Code section 1054.5(b), the People of the State of Califomia hereby
informally request that defense counsel provide discovery to the People as required by Penal
Code section 1054.3, |

NOTICE TO ATTORNEYS

Any materials accompanying this complaint ot provided by thé People in this case may
contain information about witnesses. Such information is subject to Penal Code section 1054.2,
which provides, “No attorney may disclose or permit to be disclosed to a defendant the address or
telephone number of a victim or witness whose name ié disclosed to the attorney pursuant to
subdivision (a) of Section 1054.1 unless specifically permitted to do so by the court after a

hearing and a showing of good cause.”

[2
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WARRANT OF ARREST
The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of perjury having been made this day to me by
Lieutenant Tannon Brown of the California Highway I;atroi, and as described in the
accompanying felony complaint, [ find there is probable cause to believe that the following
crimes have been committed by Defendant GIOVANI BEMBI: Grand Theft in violation of Penal
Code section 487(a), and Presentation of False Claims in violation of Penal Code section 72.

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest GIOVANI BEMBI, and to bring said Defendant
before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant to Sections 821, 825, 826, and 848 of the
California Penal Code. ' |

Defendant is to be admitted to bail in the sum of $ 7 .

N
Dated: 1[0’4\&& _
Time Issued: 3 5™% (a@

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
State of California, County of Los Angeles

"
R LITETEL

S/ MATALIE STONE

AG #LA2021304330 FELONY COMPLAINT FOR ARREST WARRANT
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WARRANT OF ARREST
‘The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of petjury having been made this day to me by
Lieutenant Tannon Brown of the California Highway Patrol, and as described in the
accompanying felony complaint, I find there is probable cause to believe that the following
crimes have been committed by Defendant CONNIE MARIE GUZMAN: Grand Theft in
violation of Penal Code section 487(a), and Presentation of False Claims in vioiation of Penal
Code srection 72.

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest CONNIE MARIE GUZMAN, and to bring said
Defendant before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant to Sections 821, 825, 826, and
848 of the California Penal Code, ,

Defendant is to be admitted to bail in the sum of $ 1:“

-

JUDGEFOF TME SUPERIOR COURT
State of California, County of Los Angeles

Dated: Qja.{&g\
Time Issued: '7) S ] (am

14
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WARRANT OF ARREST
The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of perjury having been made this day to me by
Lieutenant Tannon Brown of the California Highway Patrol, and as described iﬁ the
accompanying felony complaint, I find there is probable cause to believe that the following
crimes have been committed by Defendant WILLIAM PRECIADO: Grand Theft in violation of
Penal Code section 487(a), and Presentation of False Claims in violation of Penal Code section
72.

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest WILLIAM PRECIADO, and to bring said
Defendant before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant to Sections 821, 8235, 826, and
848 of the California Penal Code. '

Defendant is to be admitted to bail in the sum of § L

/
Dated: 9\/8\/ O~

Time Issued: 3: 6”{ (an@
i

JUDG,?/()F TEE SUPERIOR COURT
State of'California, County of Los Angeles
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WARRANT OF ARREST
The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of perjury having been made this day to me by
Lieutenant Tannon Brown of the California Highway Patrol, and as described ih the
accompanying felony complaint, I find there is probable cause to believe that the following
crimes have been committed by Defendant EDMUND ZORRILLA: Grand Theft in viotation of
Penal Code section 487(a), and Presentation of False Claims in violation of Penal Code section
72.

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest EDMUND ZORRILLA, and to bring said
Defendant before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant to Sections 821, 825, 826, and
848 of the California Penal Code. '

: T
Defendant is to be admitted to bail in the sum of $ Z
Dated: 3‘}1& )
b [S~)
Time Issued: U5 (am@

i

s mrinmy

!
2N
JUDGE Of TH®SUPERIOR COURT
State of California, County of Los Angeles
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WARRANT OF ARREST
The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of perjury having been made this day ;fo me by
Lieutenant Tannon Brown of the California Highway Patrol, and as described in the
accompanying felony complaint, I find there is probable cause to believe that the following
crimes have been committed by Defendant LUIS MANUEL MENDOZA Grand Theft in
violation of Penal Code section 487(a), and Presentation of False Claims in violation of Penal
Code section 72.

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest LUIS MANUEL MENDOZA, and to bring said
Defendant before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant tD.Sections 821, 825, 826, and
848 of the California Penal Code.

Defendant is to be admitted to bail in the sum of § [

met GL/EL{ZLéL-

Time Issued: (7, @T) (al@

JUDGEOFTHESUM&&@RCOURT
State of California, County of Los Angeles

\./
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WARRANT OF ARREST
The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of perjury having been maqe this day to me by
Lieutenant Tannon Brown of the California Highway Patrol, and as described in the
accompanying felony complaint, I find there is probable cause to believe that the following
crimes have been committed by Defendant WILLIAM MATTHEW FOUNTAIN: Grand Theft
in violation of Penal Code section 487(a), and Presentation of False Claims in violation of Penal
Code section 72,

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest WILLIAM MATTHEW FOUN TAIN, and to
bring said Defendant before any magistrate in Los Ange[es County pursuant to Sections 821, 825,
826, and 848 of the California Penal Code. |

Defendant is to be admitted to bail in the sum of § 1—#

Dated: Q‘/‘-')/&@\

Time Issued: L[ :0 / (a@

JUDGH OF TWE SUPERIOR COURT
State of California, County of Los Angeles

18
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Defendant

DOB

BEMBI, Giovanij

GUZMAN, Connie Marie

PRECIADO, William

ZORRILLA, Edmund

MENDOZA, Luis Manuel

FOUNTAIN, William Matthew

Cil

DMV

| Bail Requested

50

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Investigating Agency

CHP

Investigating Officer

Lt. Tannon Brown

Phone No.

(714) 288-6336

Prelim Estimate

| day
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FELONY COMPLAINT — ORDER HOLDING TO ANSWER - P.C. SECTION 872

It appearing to me from the evidence presented that the following offense(s) has/have been

committed and that there is sufficient cause to believe that the following defendant(s) guilty

thereof, to wit:

GIOVANNI BEMBI
Ct.  Charge

] PC 487(a)

2 PCT2

3 PC 72

4  PCT2

5 PC 72

6 PCT72

Charge Range
[6-2-3

16-2-3
16-2-3
16-2-3
[6-2-3
16-2-3

CONNIE MARIE GUZMAN

Ct. Charge

7 PC 487(a)
8 PCT2

9  PCT2

10 PCT2

11 PC 72

2 PCT2
WILLIAM PRECIADO
Ct  Charge

13 PC487(a)
14 PCT2

15 PC72

16 PC72

17 PC72
1

Charge Range
16-2-3

16-2-3
16-2-3
16-2-3
16-2-3
16-2-3

Charge Range
16-2-3

16-2-3
16-2-3
16-2-3
16-2-3

Allegation Alleg. Effect
Allegation Alleg. Effect
Allegation Alleg. Effect
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EDMUND ZORRILLA

Ct.  Charge Charge Range
18  PC487(a) 16-2-3

19  PC72 16-2-3

200 PC72 16-2-3

21 PC 72 16-2-3

22 PC72 16-2-3

23 PC 72 16-2-3

LUIS MANUEL MENDOZA

Ct. Charge Charge Range
24 PC 487(a) 16-2-3

25 PCT72 16-2-3

26 PCT72 16-2-3

27 .PC 72 16-2-3

28 PC 72 [6-2-3

29 PCT72 16-2-3

WILLIAM MATTHEW FOUNTAIN

ct.
30
31
32
33
34
35
1
/i
il
I

Charge
PC 487(a)

PCT72

PC 72
PC 72
PC72
PC 72

Charge Range
16-2-3
16-2-3
16-2-3
16-2-3
16-2-3
16-2-3

o

Allegation Alleg. Effect
Allegation- Alleg. Effect
Allegation Alleg, Effect
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e

I ORDER that the defendants named below be held to answer for the above-described

offenses and allegations and be admitted to bajl in the sum of:

Giovanni Bembi

Connie Marie Guzman

William Preciado

Edmund Zorrilla

Luis Manuel Mendoza

s 8 B, A e

William Matthew Fountain

And that said defendant be committed to the custody of the Sheriff until such bail is given,

The date of Felony atraignment is set for:

in Department at am.

(Date)

Magistrate Date
Superior Court of California
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ROB BONTA U(L

Attorney General of California

A i ki
LANCE WINTERS Q%:&ﬁfuﬁg\;? ﬁSSMEB
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JOHNETTE JAURON

Senior Assistant Attorney General
CHRISTOPHER G. SANCHEZ

Deputy Aitorney General ' - :~3J
PAUL S. THIES S e f
Deputy Attorney General ST E;‘ UQ/»WJ
State Bar No. 305084 2 \ o=
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702 SRS =
Los Angeles, CA 90013 P - L .J
Telephone: (213) 269-6070 ' . Lt = Ll
Cell:"(213) 269-2148 UG
E-mail: Paul. Thies@doj.ca.gov e - =
Attorneys for the People of the State of California ro

SUPERICR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA '
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF Case No. BA498277
CALIFORNIA,
Plaintift,
FELONY COMPLAINT FOR ARREST
v, WARRANT
(1) RUBEN ROBLES
(DOB:
(2) REY DAVID THORNE
(DOB:

(3) MARTIN GERARDO VASQUEZ
(pOB: I

Defendants.

The Attorney General of the State of California éccuses the above-pnamed Defendants of the
following offenses, which are connected to each other in their commission:
COUNT 1 .
On or about and between February 8, 2016, through April 19, 2018, in the County of Los

Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a
1
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Felony, was committed by Defendant RUBEN ROBLES, who did unlawfully take money and
property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), to wit Eight Thousand Six
Hundred Sixty-Seven Dollars and Sixty-Seven Cents ($8,667.67), the property b'[’ the State of
California.
COUNT 2
On or about and between March 4, 2016, through April 20, 2018, in the County of Los
Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of PENAL CObE SECTION 487(a), a
Felony, was committed by Defendant RUBEN ROBLES, who did unlawfully take money and
property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), to wit Twelve Thousand Nine
Hundred Nine Dollars and Ten Cents ($12,909.10), the property of the County of Los Angeles.
COUNT 3
On or about March 1, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
committed by Defendant RUBEN ROBLES, who did unlawfully and with intent to defraud.
present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher and
writing. |
| COUNT 4
On or about October 2, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Félony, Was
committed by Defendant RUBEN ROBLES, who did unlawfully and with intent to defraud,
present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher and
writing. ‘
COUNT 5
On or about September 19, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant RUBEN ROBLES, who did unlawfully and with intent to
defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and frauduient claim, bill, account, voucher

and writing.
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COUNT 6

On or about November 23, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant RUBEN ROBLES, who did unlawfully .and with intent to
defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher
and writing.

COUNT 7. .

On or about April 20, 20186, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
committed by Defendant RUBEN ROBLES, who did‘unlawfully and with intent to deﬁ_‘aud,
present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill,- account, voucher and
writing.

COUNT 8

On or about and between October 5, 2016, throuéh March 26, 2018, in the County of Los
Angeles, the crimne of GRAND THEFT in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a
Felony, was committed by Defendant REY DAVID THORNE, who did un]awfuliy take money
and property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars (8950), to wit Six Thousand Eight
Hundred Fifty-Three Dollars and Sixty-Five Cents ($6,853.65), the property of the State of
California. -

COUNT 9.

On or about and between March 15, 2017, through January 3, 2018, in the County of Los
Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a
Felony, was committed by Defendant REY DAVID THORNE, who did unlawfully take money
and property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($95d), to wit Four Thousand
Three Hundred Twenty Dollars and Twenty-Eight Cents ($4,320.28), the property of the County
of Los Angeles.

i
i

AG #LA2021304325 FELONY COMPLAINT FOR ARREST WARRANT




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

COUNT 10
On or about December 18, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant REY DAVID THORNE, who did unlanully and with
intent th defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account,
vouclier and writing.
COUNT 11
On or about November 29, 2017, in the County of Los Ange[e‘s, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant REY DAVID THORNE, who did unlawfully and with
intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a'false and fraudulent claim, bill, account,
voucher and writing.
COUNT 12 |
On or about October 16, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant REY DAVID THORNE, who did unlawfully and with
intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a-false and fraudulent clai;n, bill, account,
voucher and writing.
COUNT 13
On or about October 11, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PEN‘AL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant REY DAVID THORNE, who did unlawfully and with
intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account,
voucher and writing. |
COUNT 14
On or about February 22, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a

Felony, was committed by Defendant REY DAVID THORNE, who did unlawfully and with
4
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intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, biil, account,
voucher and writing.
COUNT 15
On or about and between January 19, 2017, through January 31, 2018, in the County of Los
Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of PENAL CODE SECT]ON 487(a), a
Felony, was committed by Defendant MARTIN GERARDO VASQUEZ, who did unlawfully
take money and property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), to wit One
Thousand One Hundred Fifty Dollars and Fifty-Eight Cents ($ L,15 0._58), the property of the
County of Los Angeles.
COUNT 16 _
On or about January 2, 2018, in the County of qu Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
committed by Defendant MARTIN GERARDO VASQUEZ, who did unlawfully and with
intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account,
voucher and writing. |
COUNT 17
On or about December 11, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime_ of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant MARTIN GERARDO VASQUEZ, who did unlawfully
and with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill,
account, voucher and writing.
| COUNT 18
On or about September 27, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant MARTIN GERARDO VASQUEZ, who did unlawfulily
and with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill,

account, voucher and writing.
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COUNT 19

On or about May 5, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the c1l'ime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
commifted by Defendant MARTIN GERARDO VASQUEZ, who did unfawfully and with
intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment arfalse and fraudulent claim, bill, account,
voucher and writing.

COUNT 20

On or about February 7, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant MARTIN GERARDQ VASQUEZ, who did unlawfully
and with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraud;.llent claim, bili,
account, voucher and writing.
il
it
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SPECIAL ALLEGATION

STATUE OF LIMITATIONS — LATE DISCOVERY (ZAMORA ALLEGATION)

1t is further alleged for Counts 1-20, that the above violations were not discovered until
May 4, 2018, within the four-year statute of limitations period established by Penal Code sections
801.5 and 803(c).

On March 20, 2018, California Highway Patrol (“*CHP”) Captain Chris Margaris conducted
a depaitmental audit of overtime use by officers at the East Los Angéles station for 2016 through
2017. The audit was prompted by the fact that the East Los Angeles station, which covers the
smallest geographic area in its division, had nearly three times the amount of overtime
expenditures compared to the CHP station covering thé largest geographic area. In his review of
the audit, Captain Margaris discovered inaccuracies surrounding Caltrans overtime details,
leading him to believe that officers at the East Los Angeles station may have submitted for and
received compensation for overtime assignments not physically worked.

On May 4, 2018, Captain Margaris prepared a Confidential Memorandum of the findings
revealed through the audit. Based on the findings in the audit, CHP launched an administrative
investigation into every officer who worked a Caltrans overtime detail within tﬁe previous two
years. .A criminal investigation into overtime fraud in the East Los Angeles station began on June
20, 2018. Consequently, CHP investigators Tannon Brown and Keith Phillips discovered the
specific offenses now charged in the complaint.

The alleged offenses were not discovered earlier because the supervisors who would have
been the ones to report these activities were also committing the fraud. Moreover, the fraud
typically took place during graveyard hours, which was outside of the normal working hours of
office managers. No one had constructive or actual kt"leedge of the offenses alleged in this
complaint before May 4, 2018.

1
i
1

i
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CONCLUSION

All of the foregoing is contrary to the form, force, and effect of the above-named statutes,
and is against the peace and dignity of the People of the State of California.

Attached hereto and incorporated by reference is a declaration in support of an arrest
warrant and complaint with accompanying official reports and documents of a law enforcement
agency. |

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed this

l_{iday of February, 2022, at Los Angeles, California.

Respectfully Submitted,

RoB BONTA
Attorney General of California

PAUL S. THIES |
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for People
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NOTICE TO DEFENDANTS AND ATTORNEYS

Pursuant to Penal Code section 1054.5(b), the Peopie of the State of California hereby
informally request that defense counsel provide discovery to the People as 1'equ.ired by Penal
Code s.ection 1054.3.

NOTICE TO ATTORNEYS

Any materials accompanying this complaint or provided by the People in this case may
contain information about witnesses. Such information is subject to ‘Pena! Code section 1054.2,
which provides, “No attorney may disclose or petmit to be disclosed to a defendant the address or
telephone number of a victim or witness whose name is disclosed to the attorney pursuant (o
subdivision (a) of Section 1054.1 unless specifically permitted to do so by the court after a

hearing and a showing of good cause.”
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WARRANT OF ARREST
The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of perjury having been made this day to me by
Lieutenant Tannon Brown of the California Highway Patrol. and as described in the
accompanying felony complaint, I find there is probable cause to believe that the following
crimes have been committed by Defendant RUBEN ROBLES: Grand Theft in violation of Penal
Code section 487(a), and Presentation of False Ciailtig in violation of Penal Code section 72,

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest RUBEN ROBLES, and to bring said Defendant
before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant to Sections 821, 825, 826, and 848 of the
California Penal Code.

Defendant is to be admitted to bail in the sum of'$ Lm

Dated: ”9\ %\_
l 13
Time Issued: 3™ D% (armyf/pm) .

ig UDGH OMTHE SUPERIOR COURT
;_‘&; tate of California, County of Los Angeles
i -

NATALIE STONE

10
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WARRANT OF ARREST.
The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of petjury having been made this day to me by
Lieutenant Tannon Brown of the California Highway Patrol, and as described in the
accompanying felony complaint, I find there is probabie cause to believe that the following
crimes have been committed by Defendant REY DAVID THORNE: Grand Theft in violation of
Penal Code section 487(a), and Presentation of False Claims in violation of Penal Code section
72. |

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest REY DAVID THORNE, and to bring said
Defendant before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant to Sections 821, 825, 826, and
848 of the California Penal Code. .

Defendant is to be admitted to bail in the sum of § ,_7 T

Dated: a-la*{ N

Time [ssued: 3 Sl (am

Doy

JUDGE OF TNE SUPERIOR COURT
State of California, County of Los Angeles

[1
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WARRANT OF ARREST
The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of perjury ha%ing been made this day to me by
Lieutenant Tannon Brown of the California Highway Patrol, and as described in the
accompanying felony complaint, [ find there is probable cause to believe that the following
crimes have been committed by Defendant MARTIN GERARDO VASQUEZ Grand Theft in
violation of Penal Code section 487(a), and Presentation of False Claims in violation of Penal
Code section 72.

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest MARTIN GERARD.O VASQUEZ, and to bring
said Defendant before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant to Sections 821, 825, 826,
and 848 of the California Penal Code.

Defendant is to be admitted to bail in the sum of § ‘Lm

/
Dated: 8\! &!‘ A0~

Time Issued: 37 2 (&= (am/

JUDGE OF/'H ﬁf’RCOURi
State of Callforma County of Los Angeles

12
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Defendant

DOB

ROBLES, Ruben

THORNE, Rey David -

YASQUEZ, Martin Gerardo

CIl

DMV

Bail Requested

Investigating Agency

CHP

Investigating Officer

Lt. Tannon Brown

Phone No.

(714) 288-6336

Prelim Estimate

| day
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FELONY COMPLAINT — ORDER HOLDING TO ANSWER - P.C. SECTION 872

It appearing to me from the evidence presented that the following offense(s) has/have been
committed and that there is sufficient cause to believe that the following defendant(s) guilty

thereof, to wit:

RUBEN ROBLES _

Ct. ;Ciﬂlggg Charge Raﬁge Allegation Alleg. Effect
1 PC 487(a) 16-2-3

2 PC487() 16-2-3

3 PC 72 16-2-3

4 PC 72 16-2-3

5 PC 72 16-2-3

6 PC 72 16-2-3

7 PC 72 [6-2-3

REY DAVID THORNE ‘

Ct.  Charge Charge Range ' Allegation- Alleg, Effect
8§  PC487(a) 16-2-3 '

9  PC487(a) 16-2-3

10 PC 72 16-2-3

11 PC 72 [6-2-3

12 PC72 16-2-3

13 PC 72 16-2-3

14 PCT72 16-2-3

MARTIN GERARDO VASOUEZ

Ct. Charge Charge Range Allegation Alleg. Effect
15 PC 487(a) 16-2-3 '
16 PCT72 [6-2-3
17 PCT72 16-2-3
18 PC72 [6-2-3
14
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19 pC72 16-2-3
200 PC72 16-2-3

[ ORDER that the defendants named below be held to answer for the above-described

offenses and allegations and be admitted to bail in the sum of:

Ruben Robles g

Rey David Thorne $

Martin Gerardo Vasquez $

And that said defendant be committed to the custody of the Sheriff until such bail is given.

The date of Felony arraignment is set for:

in Department at a.m.
(Date)
Magistrate Date
Superior Court of California
15
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PER S
RoB BONTA
Attorney General of California
[LANCE WINTERS
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JOHNETTE JAURON

Senior Assistant Attorney General
CHRISTOPHER G. SANCHEZ
Deputy Attorney General
PauL S. THIES
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No, 305084
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6070
Cell: (213)269-2148
E-mail: Paul. Thies@doj.ca.gov
Aftorneys for the People of the State of California

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff,
V.

(1) RAMIRO DURAZO
{DOB:

(2) ROMAN GARDEA
(DOB:

(3) RAMON MARTINEZ JR.
(oos: NN

(4) ROBERT ANDRES FELIX
(DOB:

(5) KYLE CLAYTON HARTMAN
(DOB:

Defendants.

Case No. BA498278

FELONY COMPLAINT FOR ARREST
WARRANT
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The Attorney General of the State of California accuses the above-named Defendants of the
following offenses, which are connected to each other in their commission:
COUNT 1
On or about and between November 23, 2016, and March 27, 2018, in the County of Los
Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a
Felony, was committed by Defendant RAMIRO DURAZO, who did unlawfully take money and
property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), to wit Ten Thousand One
Hundred Seventy-Six Dollars and Thirty-Eight Cents ($§10,176.38).
COUNT 2
On or about November 21, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant RAMIRO DURAZO, who did unlawfully and with intent
to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher
and writing.
COUNT 3
On or about July 23, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
committed by Defendant RAMIRO DURAZO, who did unlawfully and with intent to defraud,
present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher and
writing.
COUNT 4
On or about March 1, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
committed by Defendant RAMIRO DURAZO, who did unlawfully and with intent to defraud,
present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher and
writing.
i
i
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COUNT 5
On or about January 23, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant RAMIRO DURAZOQ, who did unlawfully and with intent
to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher
and writing.
COUNT 6
On or about November 23, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant RAMIRO DURAZO, who did unlawfully and with intent
to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher
and writing.
COUNT 7
On or about and between January 5, 2017, and March 26, 2018, in the County of Los
Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of PENAIL CODE SECTION 487(a), a
Felony, was committed by Defendant ROMAN GARDEA, who did unlawfully take money and
property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), to wit Eight Thousand Two
Hundred Eighty-Two Dollars and Eighty Cents ($8,282.80).
COUNT 8
On or about December 20, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant ROMAN GARDEA, who did unlawfully and with intent
to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher
and writing.
COUNT 9
On or about December 6, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a

Felony, was committed by Defendant ROMAN GARDEA, who did unlawfully and with intent
3
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to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher
and writing.
COUNT 10
On or about November 6, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant ROMAN GARDEA, who did unlawfully and with intent
to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, youcher
and writing.
COUNT 11
On or about July 31, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
committed by Defendant ROMAN GARDEA, who did unlawfully and with intent to defraud,
present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher and
writing,
COUNT 12
On or about January 5, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
committed by Defendant ROMAN GARDEA, who did unlawfully and with intent to defraud,
present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher and
writing,
COUNT 13
On or about and between June 2, 2016, and September 15, 2016, in the County of Los
Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a
Felony, was committed by Defendant RAMON MARTINEZ JR., who did unlawfully take
money and property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), to wit Two
Thousand Four Hundred Eight Dollars and Eight Cents ($2,408.80).
1
"

AG #LA2022300231 | FELONY COMPLAINT FOR ARREST WARRANT




W ~I O n s W b e

R SN S N e O s L L 0 L o T o T o e S S S SO
[ = Y e . T o i = BN = S - S I« N &, SR -G G B N T e

COUNT 14
On or about September 15, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant RAMON MARTINEZ JR., who did unlawfully and with
intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account,
voucher and writing.
COUNT 15
On or about August 11, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant RAMON MARTINEZ JR., who did unlawfully and with
intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account,
voucher and writing,
COUNT 16
On or about June 30, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
committed by Defendant RAMON MARTINEZ JR., who did unlawfully and with intent to
defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher
and writing,
\ COUNT 17
On or about June 2, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
committed by Defendant RAMON MARTINEZ JR., who did unlawfully and with intent to
defraund, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher
and writing,
COUNT 18
On or about and between November 23, 2016, and March 4, 2018, in the County of Los
Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a

Felony, was committed by Defendant ROBERT ANDRES FELIX, who did unlawfully take
5
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money and property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), to wit Three
Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-Seven Dollars and Seventy-Seven Cents ($3,337.77).
COUNT 19
On or about March 4, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
committed by Defendant ROBERT ANDRES FELIX, who did unlawfully and with intent to
defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher
and writing.
COUNT 20
On or about December 19, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant ROBERT ANDRES FELIX, who did unlawfully and with
intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account,

voucher and writing.
COUNT 21
On or about April 27, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
committed by Defendant ROBERT ANDRES FELIX, who did unlawfully and with intent to
defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher
and writing.
COUNT 22
On or about January 26, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant ROBERT ANDRES FELIX, who did unlawfully and with
intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account,
voucher and writing,
i
i
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COUNT 23
On or about November 23, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant ROBERT ANDRES FELIX, who did unlawfully and with
intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account,
voucher and writing,.
COUNT 24
On or about and between October 27, 2016, and December 21, 2017, in the County of Los
Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a
Felony, was committed by Defendant KYLE CLAYTON HARTMAN, who did unlawfully take
money and property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), to wit Two
Thousand Thirty-Two Dollars and Thirteen Cents ($2,032.13).
COUNT 25
On or about September 21, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant KYLE CLAYTON HARTMAN, who did unlawfully and
with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill,
account, voucher and writing,
COUNT 26
On or about August 23, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant KYLE CLAYTON HARTMAN, who did unlawfully and
with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill,
account, voucher and writing.
COUNT 27
On or about January 3, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was

committed by Defendant KYLE CLAYTON HARTMAN, who did unlawfully and with intent
7
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to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher
and writing.
COUNT 28

On or about December 20, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant KYLE CLAYTON HARTMAN, who did unlawfully and
with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill,
account, voucher and writing.

COUNT 29

On or about October 27, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant KYLE CLAYTON HARTMAN, who did unlawfully and
with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill,
account, voucher and writing,
1/
1
1
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i
i
1
1
i
i
i
i
it
i

AG #L.A2022300231 FELONY COMPLAINT FOR ARREST WARRANT




R e o R

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

SPECIAL ALLEGATION

STATUE OF LIMITATIONS — LATE DISCOVERY (ZAMORA ALLEGATION)

It is further alleged for Counts 1-29, that the above violations were not discovered until
May 4, 2018, within the four-year statute of limitations period established by Penal Code sections
801.5 and 803(c).

On March 20, 2018, California Highway Patrol (“CHP”) Captain Chris Margaris conducted
a departmental audit of overtime use by officers at the East Los Angeles station for 2016 through
2017. The audit was prompted by the fact that the East Los Angeles station, which covers the
smallest geographic area in its division, had nearly three times the amount of overtime
expenditures compared to the CHP station covering the largest geographic area. In his review of
the audit, Captain Margaris discovered inaccuracies surrounding Caltrans overtime details,
leading him to believe that officers at the East Los Angeles station may have submitted for and
received compensation for overtime assignments not physically worked.

On May 4, 2018, Captain Margaris prepared a Confidential Memorandum of the findings
revealed through the audit. Based on the findings in the audit, CHP launched an administrative
investigation into every officer who worked a Caltrans overtime detail within the previous two
years, A criminal investigation into overtime fraud in the East Los Angeles station began on June
20, 2018. Consequently, CHP investigators Tannon Brown and Keith Phillips discovered the
specific offenses now charged in the complaint,

The alleged offenses were not discovered earlier because the supervisors who would have
been the ones to report these activities were also committing the fraud. Moreover, the fraud
typically took place during graveyard hours, which was outside of the normal working hours of
office managers. No one had constructive or actual knowledge of the offenses alleged in this
complaint before May 4, 2018.
it
i
i
I
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CONCLUSION

All of the foregoing is contrary to the form, force, and effect of the above-named statutes,

and is against the peace and dignity of the People of the State of California.

Attached hereto and incorporated by reference is a declaration in support of an arrest

warrant and complaint with accompanying official reports and documents of a law enforcement

agency.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed this

ﬁday of February, 2022, at Los Angeles, California.

10

Respectfully Submitted,

RoB BonTA
Attorney General of California

,/’"(-’-:i O ,—%”)’ 3
il //’ ; L

PAUL S. THIES
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for People
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NOTICE TO DEFENDANTS AND ATTORNEYS

Pursuant to Penal Code section 1054.5(b), the People of the State of California hereby
informally request that defense counsel provide discovery to the People as required by Penal
Code section 1054.3.

NOTICE TO ATTORNEYS

Any materials accompanying this complaint or provided by the People in this case may
contain information about witnesses. Such information is subject to Penal Code- section 1054.2,
which provides, “No attorney may disclose or permit to be disclosed to a defendant the address or
telephone number of a victim or witness whose name is disclosed to the attorney pursuant to
subdivision (a) of Section 1054.1 unless specifically permitted to do so by the court after a

hearing and a showing of good cause.”

11
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WARRANT OF ARREST
The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of perjury having been made this day to me by
Lieutenant Tannon Brown of the California Highway Patrol, and as described in the
accompanying felony complaint, I find there is probable cause to believe that the following
crimes have been committed by Defendant RAMIRO DURAZQ: Grand Theft in violation of
Penal Code section 487(a), and Presentation of False Claims in violation of Penal Code section
72.

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest RAMIRO DURAZOQ, and to bring said Defendant
before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant to Sections 821, 825, 826, and 848 of the
California Penal Code.

I -

Defendant is to be admitted to bail in the sum of §

Dated: 9—/ 3~( AE

Time Issued: LRD( ‘D A2 (am@

TUDGE OF T¥IE SUPERIOR COURT
State of California, County of Los Angeles

NATALIE BTONE

12
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WARRANT OF ARREST
The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of perjury having been made this day to me by
Lieutenant Tannon Brown of the California Highway Patrol, and as described in the
accompanying felony complaint, I find there is probable cause to believe that the following
crimes have been committed by Defendant ROMAN GARDEA: Grand Theft in violation of
Penal Code section 487(a), and Presentation of False Claims in violation of Penal Code section
72.

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest ROMAN GARDEA, and to bring said Defendant
before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant to Sections 821, 825, 826, and 848 of the
California Penal Code.

Defendant is to be admitted to bail in the sum of $ l \

|
Dated: 9—; o~ oo~
Time Issued: Lf O (am/@

Nz

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
State of California, County of Los Angeles

13
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WARRANT OF ARREST
The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of perjury having been made this day to me by
Lieutenant Tannon Brown of the California Highway Patrol, and as described in the
accompanying felony complaint, I find there is probable cause to believe that the following
crimes have been committed by Defendant RAMON MARTINEZ JR.: Grand Theft in violation
of Penal Code section 487(a), and Presentation of False Claims in violation of Penal Code section
72.

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest RAMON MARTINEZ JR., and to bring said
Defendant before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant to Sections 821, 825, 826, and
848 of the California Penal Code.

Defendant is to be admitted to bail in the sum of § l -\

Dated: Q—' 9\] oo
Time Issued: L” T20RN (a@

] Vlow

JUDGE f]? THELUPERIOR COURT

State of California, County of Los Angeles
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WARRANT OF ARREST
The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of perjury having been made this day to me by
Lieutenant Tannon Brown of the California Highway Patrol, and as described in the
accompanying felony complaint, I find there is probable cause to believe that the following
crimes have been committed by Defendant ROBERT ANDRES FELIX: Grand Theft in
violation of Penal Code section 487(a), and Presentation of False Claims in violation of Penal
Code section 72.

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest ROBERT ANDRES FELIX, and to bring said
Defendant before any magistrate in Los Angeles Couﬁty pursuant to Sections 821, 825, 826, and
848 of the California Penal Code.

Defendant is to be admitted to bail in the sum of $ 7/‘"_

Dated: C-PL I'/a~,! C}a\
Time Issued: l’f5 D;\ (am@

i

o

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
State of California, County of Los Angeles
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WARRANT OF ARREST
The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of perjury having been made this day to me by
Lieutenant Tannon Brown of the California Highway Patrol, and as described in the
accompanying felony complaint, I find there is probable cause to believe that the following
crimes have been committed by Defendant KYLE CLAYTON HARTMAN: Grand Theft in
violation of Penal Code section 487(a), and Presentation of False Claims in violation of Penal
Code section 72.

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest KYLE CLAYTON HARTMAN, and to bring
said Defendant before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant to Sections 821, 825, 826,
and 848 of the California Penal Code. ‘ .

Defendant is to be admitted to bail in the sum of §

e
Ve

Dated: 69*/ &/ O~
JUDGE OF'THE SUPERIOR COURT

Time Issued: 3 D 9\
State of California, County of Los Angeles
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Defendant DOB CII DMY Bail Requested
DURAZO, Ramiro | ]

GARDEA, Roman _ _

MARTINEZ JR., Ramon ]

FELIX, Robert Andres I [ B

HARTMAN, Kyle Clayton [ [ ]

Investigating Agency CHP

Investigating Officer Lt. Tannon Brown

Phone No. (714) 288-6336

Prelim Estimate

1 day
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FELONY COMPLAINT — ORDER HOLDING TQO ANSWER - P.C, SECTION 872

It appearing to me from the evidence presented that the following offense(s) has/have been
committed and that there is sufficient cause to believe that the following defendant(s) guilty

thereof, to wit:

RAMIRO DURAZO

Ct.  Charge Charge Range Allegation Alleg, Effect
1 PC 487(a) 16-2-3

2 PC 72 16-2-3

3 PC 72 16-2-3

4 PC72 16-2-3

5 PC 72 16-2-3

6 PC 72 16-2-3

ROMAN GARDEA

Ct.  Charge Charge Range Allegation Alleg. Effect
7 PC 487(a) 16-2-3

8 PC 72 16-2-3

9 PC 72 16-2-3

10 PCT2 16-2-3

11 PCT72 16-2-3

12 PCT72 16-2-3

RAMON MARTINEZ JR.

Ct.  Charge Charge Range Allegation Alleg. Effect
13 PC487(a) 16-2-3

14 PC72 16-2-3

15 PC72 16-2-3

16 PCT72 16-2-3

17  PCT72 16-2-3

/i
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ROBERT ANDRES FELIX

Ct.  Charge Charge Range
18  PC487(a) 16-2-3
19  PC72 16-2-3
20 PC72 16-2-3
21 PCT2 16-2-3
22 PCT72 16-2-3
23 PCT72 16-2-3
KYLE CLAYTON HARTMAN
Ct.  Charge Charge Range
24 PC487(a) [6-2-3
25 PC72 16-2-3
26 PCT2 16-2-3
27  PC72 16-2-3
28 PC 72 16-2-3
29 PC72 16-2-3

"
it
i
i
1
i
I
1
it
i
iy
1
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1 ORDER that the defendants named below be held to answer for the above-described

offenses and allegations and be admitted to bail in the sum of:

Ramiro Durazo

Roman Gardea

Ramon Martinez Jr.

Robert Andres Felix

¥ s a8 B &

Kyle Clayton Hartman

And that said defendant be committed to the custody of the Sheriff until such bail is given.

The date of Felony arraignment is set for:

in Department at a.m.

(Date)

Magistrate Date
Superior Court of California

20
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ROB BONTA

Attorney General of California

LANCE WINTERS

Chief Assistant Attorney General

JOHNETTE JAURON

Senior Assistant Attorney General

CHRISTOPHER G. SANCHEZ

Deputy Attorney General

PAUL S, THIES

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 305084
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013 I
Telephone: (213) 269-6070 -
Cell: (213)269-2148
E-mail: Paul. Thies@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for the People of the State of California

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF Case No. BA498279
CALIFORNIA,

PlaintifT,

FELONY COMPLAINT FOR ARREST
v, WARRANT

(1) JEFFREY ROBERT MCKEE
(DOB:

(2) REMIGIO B IJR,

(DOB:

(3) ANDREW JAMES SANTELICES
(os: .

(4) JAVIER GONZALEZ
os: I

(5) PEDRO CHAVEZ JR.
(DOB:

(6) BILLY UILLEN
(DOB:

Defendants.

1

AG #LA2022300229 FELONY COMPLAINT FOR ARREST WARRANT




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
2]
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

The Attorney General of the State of California accuses the abpvemamed' Defendants of the
following offenses, which are connected to each other in their commission:
COUNT 1
On or about and between September 15, 2016, and November 23, 2016, in the County of
Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a
Felony, was committed by Defendant JEFFREY ROBERT MCXKEE, who did unlawfully take
money and property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), to wit Ong
Thousand Eight Hundred Forty-Nine Dollars and Fon‘t);-Foua' Cents ($1,849.44),
COUNT 2
On or about November 23, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime_: of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant JEFFREY ROBERT MCKEE, who did unlawfully and
with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, biil.
account, voucher and writing. |
| COUNT 3
On or about September 29, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant JEFFREY ROBERT MCKEE, who did unlawfully and
with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill,
account, voucher and writing.
COUNT 4
On or about September 15, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE_ SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant JEFFREY ROBERT MCKEE, who did unlawfully and
with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill,

account, voucher and writing.
it

11
2
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COUNT S

On or about and between January 25, 2017, and December 13, 2017, in the County of Los
Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a
Felony, was committed by Defendant REMIGIO BEMBI JR., who did unlawfully take money
and property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), to wit One Thousand Six
Hundred Ninety-Two Dollars and Twenty-Eight Cents. ($1,692.28).

| COUNT 6

On or about December 13, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in vio‘lation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant REMIGIO BEMBI JR., who did unlawfully and with
intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account,
voucher and writing.

COUNT 7

On or about October 3, 2017, in the County of Los Angerles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
committed by Defendant REMIGIO BEMBI JR., who did unlawfully and with intent to defraud,
present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher and
writing.

COUNT 8 ‘

On or about September 20, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant REMIGIQ BEMBI JR., who did unlawfully and with
intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and frau.dulent claim, bill, account,
voucher and writing.

COUNT 9

On or about January 15,2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of

PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a

Felony, was committed by Defendant REMIGIO BEMBI JR., who did un]awful[y and with
3
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intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account,
voucher and writing.
COUNT 10
On or about and between October 6, 2016, and December 8, 2()16, in the County of Los
Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a
Felony, was committed by Defendant ANDREW JAMES SANTELICES, who did unlawfully
take money and property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), to wit One
Thousand Two Hundred Eighteen Dollars and Eighty-Eight Cents ($1,2 18.88).
COUNT 11
On or about December 8, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in vioblation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant ANDREW JAMES SANTELICES, who did unlawfully
and with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill,
account, voucher and writing.
COUNT 12
On or about October 6, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Félony, was
committed by Defendant ANDREW JAMES SANTELICES; who did unlawfully and with
intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account,
voucher and writing.
COUNT 13
On or about and between September 15, 2016, and November 23, 2016, in the County of
Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEF'T in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a
Felony, was committed by Defendant JAVIER GONZALEZ, who did unlawfully take money
and property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), to wit One Thousand One
Hundred Ninety-Nine Dollars and Sixty-Eight Cents ($1,199.68),
i '

il
4

AG #LA2022300229 FELONY COMPLAINT FOR ARREST WARRANT




10
11
12

14
[5
16
17
18

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

COUNT 14
On or about November 23, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PEN.AL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant JAVIER GONZALEZ, who did unlawfully and with
intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account,
voucher and writing. |
COUNT 15
On or about September 15, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72,2
Felony, was committed by Defendant JAVIER GONZALEZ, who did unlawfully and with
intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account,
voucher and writing. |
| COUNT 16
On or about and between June 28, 2016, and February 7, 2017, in the County of Los
Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a). a
Felony, was committed by Defendant PEDRQ CHAVEZ JR., who did unlawfully take money
and property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), to wit One Thousand
Twenty-Eight Dollars and Seventy-Four Cents ($1,028.74)‘
COUNT 17
On or about February 7, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant PEDRO CHAVEZ, JR., whodid unlawfully and with
intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account,
voucher and writing.
A COUNT 18
On or about August 11, 2016, in the County omf:' Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72,8

Felony, was committed by Defendant PEDRO CHAVEZ JR., who did unlawf‘ully and with
' 5
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intent to cefraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account,
voucher and writing. _

COUNT 19

On or about June 28, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION

OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony. was
committed by Defendant PEDRO CHAVEZ JR., who did unlawfully and with intent to defraud,
present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher and
writing.

COUNT 20

On or about November 23, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of

PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant BILLY JOEL GUILLEN, who did unléwful]y and with
intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account,
voucher and writing.
i
1
1t
i
1t
i
i
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SPECIAL ALLEGATION

STATUE OF LIMITATIONS — LATE DISCOVERY (ZAMORA ALLEGATION)

It is further alleged for Counts 1-20, that the above violations were not discovered until
May 4, 2018, within the four-year statute of limitations period established by Penal Code sections
801.5 and 803(c). | '

On March 20, 2018, California Highway Patrol (“*CHP”) Captain Chris Margaris conducted
a departmental audit of overtime use by officers at the East Los Angeles station for 2016 through
2017. The audit was prompted by the fact that the East Los Angeles station, which covers the
smallest geographic area in its division, had nearly three times the alﬁount of overtime
expenditures compared to the CHP station covering the largest geographic area. In his review of
the audit, Captain Margaris discovered inaccuracies surrounding Caltrans overtime details,
leading him to believe that officers at the Fast Los Angeles station may have submitted for and
received compensation for overtime assignments not physicaily worked.

On May 4, 2018, Captain Margaris prepared a Confidential Memorandum of the findings
revealed through the audit. Based on the findings in the audit, CHP launched an administratjve
investigation into every officer who worked a Caltrans overtime detail within the previous two
years. A criminal investigation into overtime fraud in the East Los Angeles station began on June
20, 2018. Consequently, CHP investigators Tannon Brown and Keith Phillips discovered the
speciﬂé offenses now charged in the complaint.

The alleged offenses were not discovered earlier because the supervisors who would have
been the ones to report these activities were also committing the fraud. Moreover, the fraud
typically took place during graveyard hours, which was outside of th-e normal working hours of
office managers. No one had constructive or actual knowledge of the offenses alleged in this
complaint 5efore May 4, 2018.

i
1
i

it
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CONCLUSION

All of the foregoing is contrary to the form, force, and effect of the above-named statutes,
and is against the peace and dignity of the People of the State of California. |

Attached hereto and incorporated by reference is a declaration in support rof an arrest
warrant and complaint with accompanying official reports and documents of a law enforcement
agency.

I declare under penalty of petjury that the foregoing is true dI‘ld correct. Executed this

/st /37 day of February, 2022, at Los Angeles, California.

Respectfully Submitted,

ROB BoNTA '
Attorney General of California

=
s il

PAUL S. THIES ,
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for People

8
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NOTICE TO DEFENDANTS AND ATTORNEYS

Pursuant to Penal Code section 1054.5(b), the People of the State of California hereby
informally request that defense counsel provide discovery to the People as required by Penal
Code section 1054.3,

NOTICE TO ATTORNEYS

Any materials accompanying this complaint or provided by the People in this case may
contain information about witnesses. Such information is subject to Penal Code section 1054.2,
which provides, “No attorney may disclose or permit té be disclosed to a defendant the address or
telephone number of a victim or witness whose name is disclosed to the attorney pursuant to
subdivision (a) of Section 1054.1 unless specifically permitted to do so by the court after a

hearing and a showing of good cause.”

9
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WARRANT OF ARREST
The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of perjury haﬁng been made this day to me by
Lieutenant Tannon Brown of the California Highway Patrol, and as described in the
accompanying felony complaint, I find there is probable cause to believe that the following
crimes have been committed by Defendant JEFFREY ROBERT MCKEE: Grand Theft in
violation of Penal Code section 487(a), and Presentation of False Claims in violation of Penal
Code section 72.

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest JEFFREY ROBERT MCKEE, and to bring said
Defendant before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant to Sections 821, 825, 826, and

848 of the California Penal Code.

Defendant is to be admitted to bail in the sum of $ _]d

1
Dated: c’;\ ey l o .
Time Issued: Lf : 60

UDGE OF HME SUPERIOR COURT
tate of California, County of Los Angeles

NATALIE STONE

10
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WARRANT OF ARREST
The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of perjury having been made this day to me by
Lieutenant Tannon Brown of the California Highway ?atrol, and as described in the
accompanying felony complaint, I find there is probable cause to believe that the following
crimes have been committed by Defendant REMIGIO BEMBI JR.: Grand Theft in violation of
Penal Code section 487(a), and Presentation of False Claims in violation of Penal Code section
72.

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest REMIGIO BEMBI JR., and to bring said
Defendant before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant to.Sections 8?1, 825, 826, and
848 of the California Penal Code.

Defendant is to be admitted to bail in the sum of § 2‘

\
Dated: Q\) 5{;&3”"
Time Issued: L! - O (am@

— ) e

JUDGE Olf THE'SUPERIOR COURT
State of California, County of Los Angeles

11
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WARRANT OF ARREST
The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of perjury having been made this day to me by
Lieutenan: Tannon Brown of the California Highway Patrol, and as described in the
accompanying felony complaint, I find there is probable cause to believe that the following
crimes have been committed by Defendant ANDREW JAMES SANTELICES: Grand Theft in
violation of Penal Code section 487(a), and Presentation of Fafse Claims in violation of Penal
Code section 72.

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest ANDREW JAMES SANTELICES, and to bring
said Defendant before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant to Sections 821, 823, 826,
and 848 of the California Penal Code.

—

Defendant is to be admitted to bail in the sum of' § 7_

Dated: D) £ ) P te
Time Issued: w C-B \ (am@

7 -

JUDGEJOF WARSUPERIOR COURT
State of California, County of Los Angeles

12
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WARRANT OF ARREST
The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of perjury having been made this day to me by
Lieutenant Tannon Brown of the California Highway Patrol, and as described in the
accompanying felony complaint, I find there is probable cause to bel.ieve that the following
crimes have been committed by Defendant JAVIER GONZALEZ: Grand Theft in violation of
Penal Code section 487(a), and Presentation of False Claims in violation of Penal Code section
72. |

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest JAVIER GONZALEZ, and to bring said
Defendant before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant to Sections 821, 825. 826, and
848 of the California Penal Code.

Defendant is to be admitted to bail in the sum of $ _Z_, B

)
Dated: Q\) -
Time Issued: L’\ ’ %\ (am/

N oz

JUDGE OMTMESUPERIOR COURT
State of California, County of Los Angeles
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES ‘

WARRANT OF ARREST
The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of perjury having been made this day ‘L‘o me by
Lieutenant Tannon Brown of the California Highway Patrol, and as described in the
accompanying felony complaint, I find there is probable cause to believe that the following
crimes have been committed by Defendant PEDRO CHAVEZ JR.:‘Grand Theft in violation of
Penal Code section 487(a), and Presentation of False Claims in violation of Penal Code section
72.

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest PEDRO CHAVEZ JR., and to bring said
Defendant before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant tO.SECtiOﬂS 821, 825, 826, and

848 of the California Penal Code.

Defendant is to be admitted to bail in the sum of $ L

Dated: (9\] 3]3; ~

Time Issued: _U - l (a:@

JUDGE HE SUPERIOR COURT
State of California, County of Los Angeles

14

AG #LA2022300229 FELONY COMPLAINT FOR ARREST WARRANT




11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
2]
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WARRANT OF ARREST
The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of perjury having been made this day to me by
Lieutenant Tannon Brown of the California Highway Patrol. and as described in the
accompanying felony complaint, I find there is probable cause to believe that the following
crimes have been committed by Defendant BILLY JOEL GUILLEN: Presentation of False
Claims in violation of Penal Code section 72.

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest BILLY JOEL GUILLEN, and £0 bring said

Defendant before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant to Sections 821, 825, 826, and

848 of the California Penal Code. »y N
Defendant is to be admitted to bail in the sum of $ /fﬁ/ ‘z .
" 1 & l r 4 4

Dated: A]% ﬁ D NAl

7

Time Issued: W% C)\‘ ( _

JUDGE OFTHESDPERIOR COURT

State of California, County of Los Angeles

15
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Defendant

McKEE, Jeffery Robert

ClI

BEMBI JR., Remigio

DMV

Bail Requested

SANTELICES, Andrew James

GONZALEZ, Javier

CHAVEZ JR., Pedro

GUILLEN, Billy Joel

Qo
oy

Investigating Agency

CHP

Investigating Officer

Lt. Tannon Brown

Phone No.

(714) 288-6336 -

Prelim Estimate

1 day

16
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FELONY COMPLAINT — ORDER HOLDING TO ANSWER — P.C. SECTION 872

It appearing to me from the evidence presented that the Following offense(s) has/have been
committed and that there is sufficient cause to believe that the following defendant(s) guilty

thereof, to wit:

JEFFREY ROBERT MCKEE

Ct.  Charge Charge Range Allegation Alleg. Effect
1 PC 487(a) 16-2-3

2  PCT2 16-2-3

3 PC 72 16-2-3

4 PC 72 16-2-3

REMIGIO BEMBI JR. '

Ct.  Charge Charge Range Allegation Alleg. Effect
5 PC 487(a) 16-2-3

6 PC 72 16-2-3

7 PC 72 16-2-3 !

8 PC 72 16-2-3

9

PC 72 16-2-3
ANDREW JAMES SANTELICES

Ct.  Charge Charge Range Allegation Alleg. Effect
10 PC487(a) 16-2-3 |
11 PCT2 16-2-3
12 PC 72 16-2-3
JAVIER GONZALEZ
Ct.  Charge Charge Range Alleqation. Alleg. Effect
13 PC 487(a) [6-2-3
14 PC72 16-2-3
15 PC 72 16-2-3
it
17
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PEDRO CHAVEZ JR.

Ct.  Charge Charge Range Allegation Alleg. Effect
16 PC487(a) 16-2-3

17  PCT72 16-2-3

18 PCT72 16-2-3

19 PC72 16-2-3

BILLY JOEL GUILLEN

Ct.  Charge Charge Range Allegation Alleg. Effect
20 PC72 16-2-3

I ORDER that the defendants named below be held to answer for the above-described

offenses and allegations and be admitted to bail in the sum of:

Jeffrey Robert McKee

Remigio Bembi Jr.

Andrew James Santelices

Javier Gonzalez

Pedro Chavez Jr.

Lo I = < B~ S - B =

Billy Joel Guillen

And that said defendant be committed to the custody of the Sheriff until such bail is given.

The date of Felony arraignment is set for:

in Department at a.m.
(Date)
Magistrate Date
Superior Court of California
13
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RoB BONTA %’ARHA@:’T 333&55’.{}
Attorney General of California
LANCE WINTERS
Chief Assistant Attorney General : s
JOHNETTE JAURON 3
Senior Assistant Attorney General ™ - -
CHRISTOPHER G. SANCHEZ R 3
Deputy Attorney General fLer 1 N
PAUL S. THIES ' : L S
Deputy Attorney General W:—; ¢
State Bar No. 305084 cLE - e
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702 e IF
Los Angeles, CA 90013 i o
Telephone: (213) 269-6070 o™

Cell: (213)269-2148
E-mail: Paul Thies@doj.ca.gov
Atiorneys for the People of the State of California

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF Case No. BA498280
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintift, '
FELONY COMPLAINT FOR ARREST
WARRANT

(1) DORIS PENICHE
(DOB:

(2)F VIER FONSECA JR.
(DOB:

(3) JOSE ANTONIO RAMIREZ
(DOB:

(4) MARTIN CHRISTOPHER GONZALES
(DOB:

(5) FRANCISCO JAVIER VILLALOBOS
(DOB:

(6) NIMA VAEZI
(DOB:

Defendants.
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The Attorney General of the State of California accuses the above-named Defendants of the
following offenses, which are connected to each other in their commission:
COUNT 1
On or about and between November 23, 2016, through March 19, 2018, in the County of
Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a
Felony, was committed by Defendant DORIS PENICHE, who did unltawfully take money and
property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), to wit Ten Thousand Five
Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars and Seventy-One Cents ($10,575.71).
COUNT 2
On or about December 21, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant DORIS PENICHE, who did unlawfully and with intent to
defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher
and writing.
COUNT 3
On or about January 26, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant DORIS PENICHE, who did unlawfully and with intent to
defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher
and writing.
COUNT 4
Qn or about January 19, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant DORIS PENICHE, who did unlawfully and with intent to
defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher
and writing,.
il
1
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COUNT 5
On or about January 5, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Féiony, was
committed by Defendant DORIS PENICHE, who did unlawfully and with intent to defraud,
present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher and
writing.
COUNT 6
On or about November 23, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the ¢rime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant DORIS PENICHE, who did Lmiawful[y and with intent to
defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher
and writing.
COUNT 7
On or about and between November 23, 2016, through F-ebruary 27, 2018, in the County of
Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a
Felony, was committed by Defendant FRANCISCO JAVIER FONSECA JR., who did
unlawfully take money and property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), to
wit Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty-Three Dollars and Forty-Two Cents ($8,831.42).
COUNT 8 |
On or about September 28, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant FRANCISCO JAVIER FONSECA JR., who did
unlawfully and with intent to defraud, present for allowance and pay.ment a false and fraudulent
claim, bill, account, voucher and writing,
COUNT 9
On or about May 9, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was

committed by Defendant FRANCISCO JAVIER FONSECA JR., who did unlawfully and with
3
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intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account,
voucher and writing.
COUNT 10
On or about January 26, 2017; in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant FRANCISCO JAVIER FONSECA JR., who did
unlawfully and with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent
claim, bill, account, voucher and writing.
COUNT 11
On or about January 12, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72,2
Felony, was committed by Defendant FRANCISCO JAVIER FONSECA JR., who did
unlawfuily and with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent
claim, bill, account, voucher and writing.
COUNT 12
On or about November 23, 2016, in the County of Los Angeleé, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant FRANCISCO JAVIER FONSECA JR., who did
unlawfully and with intent to defraud, present for a[loWance and payiment a false and fraudulent
claim, bill, account, voucher and writing.
COUNT 13 7
Qn or about and between January 17, 2017, throtugh February 20, 2018, in the County of
Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(&), a
Felony, was committed by Defendant JOSE ANTONIO RAMIREZ, who did unlawfully take
money and property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), to wit Seven
Thousénd Seven Hundred Forty-Five Doltars and Forty-Three Cents ($7,745.43).
it
i
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COUNT 14
On or about December 20, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant JOSE ANTONIO RAMIREZ, who did unlawfully and
with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill,
account, voucher and writing.
COUNT 15
On or about May 24, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATI ON
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
committed by Defendant JOSE ANTONIO RAMIREZ, who did untawfully and with intent to
defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher
and writing. '
COUNT 16
On or about May 9, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
committed by Defendant JOSE ANTONIO RAMIREZ, who did unlawfully and with intent to
defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher
and writing,
COUNT 17
On or about January 26, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in viotation of PENAL CODEVSECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant JOSE ANTONIO RAMIREZ, who did unlawfully and
with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill,
account, voucher and writing.
COUNT 18
On or about January 19, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72,8

Felony, was committed by Defendant JOSE ANTONIO RAMIREZ, who did unlawfully and
5
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with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill,
account, voucher and writing.
COUNT 19
On or about and between January 12, 2017, through March 26, 2018, in the County of Los
Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a
Felony, was committed by Defendant MARTIN GONZALEZ, who did un]aw.f‘ully take money
and prbperty of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), to wit Six Thousand Seven
Hundred Eighty-Nine Dollars and Sixty-Nine Cents ($6,789.69).
COUNT 20
On or about July 23, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the r:rime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
committed by Defendant MARTIN CHRISTOPHER GONZALES, who did unlawfully and
with intent to defraud, present for allowance and paym‘ent a falge and fraudulent claim, bill.
account, voucher and writing.
COUNT 21
On or about June 17, 2017, in the County of L;os'Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
committed by Defendant MARTIN CHRISTOPHER GONZALES, who did unlawfully and
with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and f‘raudulen.t claim, bill,
account, voucher and writing.
COUNT 22
On or about May 13, 2017, in the County of Los.Angeles, the grime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
committed by Defendant MARTIN CHRISTOPHER GONZALES, who did unlawfully and
with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill,
accourit, voucher and writing. .
1
1
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COUNT 23

On or about January 26, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant MARTIN CHRISTOPHER GONZALES, who did
unlawfully and with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent
claim, bill, account, voucher and writing.

COUNT 24

On or about January 12, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, fhe crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72,a
Felony, was committed by Defendant MARTIN CHRISTOPHER GONZALES, who did
unlawfully and with intent to defraud, present for allov;/ance and payment a false and fraudulent
claim, bill, account, voucher and writing. |

COUNT 25 _

On or about and between December 12, 2016, through October 14, 2017, in the County of
Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a «
Felony, was committed by Defendant FRANCISCO JAVIER VILLALOBOS, who did
unlawfully take money and property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Doilal's (8950), to
wit Six Thousand Six Hundred Four Dollars and Five Cents ($6,604.05).

COUNT 26 .

On or about September 6, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PEN'AL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant FRANCISCO JAVIER VILLALOBOS, who did
unlawfully and with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent
claim, bill, account, voucher and writing. |

COUNT 27

Onot about'March 16, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION

OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was '

committed by Defendant FRANCISCO JAVIER VILLALOBOS, who did unlawfully and with
7

AG #LA2022300200 FELONY COMPLAINT FOR ARREST WARRANT




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account.
voucher and writing.”
COUNT 28
On or about March 2, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
committed by Defendant FRANCISCO JAVIER VILLALOBOS, who did Lu;lawfully and with
intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account,
voucher and writing,
COUNT 29
On or about January 26, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant FRANCISCO JAVIER VILLALOBOS, whe did
untawfully and with intent to defraud, present for allowance and pay-ment a false and fraudulent
claim, bill, account, voucher and writing,.
COUNT 30
On or about December 20, 2016, in the County df L.os Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant FRANCISCO JAVIER VILLALOBOS, who did
un!awfully and with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent
claim, bill, account, voucher and writing.
COUNT 31
On or about and between April 26, 2016, through February 16,2018, in the County of Los
Angelés, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a). a
Felony, was committed by Defendant NIMA VAEZI, who did unlawfully take money and
property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), to wit Five Thousand Seven
Hundred Seventy-Nine Dollars and Forty-Eight Cents ($5,779.48), |
i
i
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COUNT 32
On or about July 31, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
committed by Defendant NIMA VAEZI, who did unlawfully and with intent to defraud, present
for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bitl, account, voucher and writing,
COUNT 33 |
On or about June 11,2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
comimitted by Defendant NIMA VAEZI, who did unlawfully and with intent to defraud, present
for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher and writing.
| COUNT 34
On or about May 13, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
committed by Defendant NIMA VAEZI, who did unlawfully and with intent to defraud, present
for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher and writing.
COUNT 35
On or about January 3, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
commirtted by Defendant NIMA VAEZI, who did unlawfully and with intent to &eﬁ‘aud, present
for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher and writing.
COUNT 36
On or about April 26, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
committed by Defendant NIMA VAEZI, who did unlawfully and with intent to defraud, present
for allowarce and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher and writing.
i '
i
i
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SPECIAL ALLEGATION
STATUE OF LIMITATIONS — LATE DISCOVERY'(ZAMORA ALLEGATION)

Itis further alleged for Counts 1-36, that the above violations were not discovered until
May 4, 2018, within the four-year statute of limitations period established by Penal Code sections
801.5 and 803(c). '

On March 20, 2018, California Highway Patrol (“CHP") Captain Chris Margaris conducted
a departmental audit of overtime use by officers at the East Los Angeles station for 2016 through
2017. The audit was prompted by the fact that the East Los Angeles. station, which covers the
smallest geographic area in its division, had nearly three times the amount of overtime
expenditures compared to the CHP station covering the largest geographic area. In his review of
the audit, Captain Margaris discovered inaccuracies surrounding Caltrans overtime details,
leading him to believe that officers at the East Los Angeles station may have submitted for and
received compensation for overtime assignments not physically worked.

On May 4, 2018, Captain Margaris prepared a Confidential Memorandum of the findings
revealed through the audit. Based on the findings in the audit, CHP iaunched an administrative
investigation into every officer who worked a Caltrans overtime detail within the previous two
years. A criminal investigation into overtime fraud in the East Los Angeles station began on June
20, 2018. Consequently, CHP investigators Tannon Bi'own and Keith Phillips discovered the
specific offenses now charged in the complaint.

The alleged offenses were not discovered carlier because the supervisors who would have
been the ones to report these activities were also committing the fraud. Moreover, the fraud
typically took place during graveyard hours, which was outside of the normal working hours of
office managers. No one had constructive or actual knowledge of the offenses alleged in this
complaint before May 4, 2018. |
m
i
it
1
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CONCLUSION

All of the foregoing is contrary to the form, force, and effect of the above-named statutes,
and is against the peace and dignity of the People of the State of California.

Attached hereto and incorporated by reference is a declaration in support of an arrest
warrant and complai‘nt with accompanying official reports and documents of a law enforcement
agency.

[ declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed this l’f_
day of February, 2022, at Los Angeles, California.

Respectfully Submitted,

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California

PAUL S. THIES
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for People
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NOTICE TO DEFENDANTS AND ATTORNEYS

Pursuant to Penal Code section 1054.5(b), the People of the State of California hereby
informélly request that defense counsel provide discovery to the People as required by Penal
Code section 1054.3.

NOTICE TO ATTORNEYS

Any matetials accompanying this complaint or provided by thé People in this case may
contain information about witnesses. Such information is subject to Penal Code section 1054.2,
which provides, “No attorney may disclose or permit to be disclosed to a defendant the address or
telephone number of a victim or witness whose name i.s disclosed to the attorney pursuant to
subdivision (a) of Section 1054.1 unless specifically permitted to do so by the court after a

hearing and a showing of good cause.”
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WARRANT OF ARREST
The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of perjury having been made this day to me by
Lieutenant Tannon Brown of the California Highway Patrol, and as described in the
accombanying felony complaint, [ find there is probable cause to believe that the following
crimes have been committed by Defendant DORIS PENICHE: Grand Theft in violation of Penal
Code section 487(a), and Presentation of False Claims in violation of Penal Code section 72.

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest DORIS PENICHE, énd to bring said Defendant
before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant to Sections 821, 825, 826. and 848 of the
California Penal Code.

Defendant is to be admitted to bail in the sum of $ 1_,#—

1
Dated: a] 5 ! 5\9\

Time Issued: g- 4 L’k (an@'

|
JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
State of California, County of Los Angeles

NATALIE STONE
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WARRANT OF ARREST
The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of perjury having been made this day to me by
Lieutenant Tannon Brown of the California Highway Patrol, and as described in the
accompanying felony complaint, I find there is probable cause to believe that the following
crimes have been committed by Defendant FRANCISCO JAVIER FONSECA JR.: Grand
Theft in violation of Penal Code section 487(a), and Presentation of False Claims in violation of
Penal Code section 72.

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest FRANCISCO JAVIER FONSECA JR., and to
bring said Defendant before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant to Sections 321, 825,
826, and 848 of the California Penal Code.

Defendant is to be admitted to bail in the sum of § _7 e

"
Dated: 3—( 3 i! é(\

. l K
Time Issued: Y'Y l’\ (an@

LA N
JUDGE OF THE SUPENORCOURT
State of California, County of Los Angeles
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WARRANT OF ARREST
The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of perjury having been made this day to me by
Licutenant Tannon Brown of the California Highway Patrol, and as described in the
accompanying felony complaint, I find there is probable cause to believe that the following
crimes have been committed by Defendant JOSE ANTONIO RAMIREZ.: Grand Theft in
violation of Penal Code section 487(a), and Presentation of False Claims in violation of Penal
Code section 72. -

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest JOSE ANTONIO RAMIREZ, and to bring said
Defendant before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant to Sections 821, 825, 826, and
848 of the California Penal Code. |

g ==
Defendant is to be admitted to bail in the sum of § ~L__

v
Dated: o~ | ')5‘, o~

Time Issued: Y- HS (aI A
.

JUDGE OF THE S‘UPERJOR COURT
State of California, County of Los Angeles
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WARRANT OF ARREST
The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of perjury having been made this day to me by
Lieutenant Tannon Brown of the California Highway Patrol, and as described in the
accompanying felonylcompiaint, [ find there is probable cause to believe that the following
crimes have been committed by Defendant MARTIN CHRISTOPHER GONZALES: Grand
Theft in violation of Penal Code section 487(a), and Presentation of False Claims in violation of
Penal Code section 72. |

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest MARTIN CHRISTOPHER GONZALES, and to
bring said Defendant before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant to _Sections 821, 823,

826, and 848 of the California Penal Code.
ﬁ' N
Defendant is to be admitted to bail in the sum of § t—

.
Dated: O {, | Ao .
Time [ssued: LI > L1 é\ (am/@

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
State of California, County of Los Angeles

16
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WARRANT OF ARREST
The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of perjury having been made this day to me by
Lieutenant Tannon Brown of the California Highway Patrol, and as described in the
accompanying felony complaint, I find there is probabie cause to believe that the following
crimes have been committed by Defendant FRANCISCO JAVIER VILLALOBOS: Grand
Theft in violation of Penal Code section 487(a), and Presentation of False Claims in violation of
Penal Code section 72.

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest FRANCISCO JAVIER VILLALOBOS. and to
bring said Defendant before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant to Sections 82 1, 825,
826, and 848 of the California Penal Code. |

Defendant is to be admitted to bail in the sum of § ia

1

l 1]
P { i
Dated: o~ i é—&

Time Issued: \‘{ - L'f C3 (an/@

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
State of California, County of Los Angeles
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WARRANT OF ARREST
The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of perjury having been made this day to me by
Lieutenant Tannon Brown of the California Highway Patrol, and as described in the
accompanying felony complaint, I find there is probable cause to believe that the following
crimes have been committed by Defendant NIMA VAEZI: Grand Theft in violation of Penal
Code section 487(a), and Presentation of False Claims in violation of Penal Code section 72.

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest NIMA VAEZI, and to bring said Defendant
before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant to Sections 821, 825, 826, and 848 of the
California Penal Code.

Defendant is to be admitted to bail in the sum of § Lh

Dated: Q‘J F’S ’!}c}a

Time Issued: U( ',U( (ﬂ/ (am

JUDGE OF THESUPERIOR COURT
State of California, County of Los Angeles
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Defendant

DOB

PENICHE, Doris

FONSECA JR., Francisco Javier

RAMIREZ, Jose Antonio

GONZALES, Martin Christopher

VILLALOBOS, Francisco Javier

ClI

DMV

Bail Requested

VAEZI, Nima

Investigating Agency CHP
Investigating Officer L.t. Tannon Brown
Phone No, (714) 288-6336

Prelim Estimate

1 day

19
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FELONY COMPLAINT — ORDER HOLDING TO ANSWER — P.C. SECTION 872

[t appearing to me from the evidence presented that the following offense(s) has/have been
committed and that there is sufficient cause to believe that the following defendant(s) guilty

thereof, to wit:

DORIS PENICHE

Ct.  Charge Charge Range Allegation Alleg, Effect
I PC 487(a) 16-2-3 |

2 PC72 16-2-3

3 PC 72 16-2-3

4 PC 72 16-2-3

5 PC 72 16-2-3

6 PC 72 16-2-3

FRANCISCO JAVIER FONSECA JR.

Ct.  Charge Charge Range Allegation . Alleg, Effect

7 PC487(a) 16-2-3
8 PCT72 16-2-3
9  PCT72 16-2-3
10 PC72 16-2-3
11 PC72 16-2-3
12 PCT72 16-2-3

JOSE ANTONIQ RAMIREZ

Ct. Charge Charge Range Allegation Alleg. Effect
13 PC 487(a) 16-2-3 |

14 PCT72 16-2-3

15 PC 72 16-2-3

I6 PC 72 16-2-3

17  PCT2 16-2-3

18  PC72 16-2-3

20
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MARTIN CHRISTOPHER GONZALES

Ct.  Charge Charge Range Allegation . Alleg. Effect
19 PC487(a) 16-2-3
20 PCT2 16-2-3
21 PCT72 16-2-3
22 PCT2 16-2-3
23 PCT72 16-2-3
24 PC72 16-2-3
FRANCISCO JAVIER VILLALOBOS
Ct.  Charge Charge Range Allegation Alleg. Effect
25 PC487(a) 16-2-3
26 PC72 16-2-3
27  PCT2 16-2-3
28 PCT72 [6-2-3
29 ‘PC 72 16-2-3
30 PCT72 16-2-3
NIMA VAEZI
Ct.  Charge Charge Range Al]egation_ Aileg. Effect
31 PC 487(a) 16-2-3
32 PCT72 16-2-3
33 PC72 16-2-3
34 PCT2 16-2-3
35 PCT72 16-2-3
36 PC72 16-2-3
i
i
i
1
21
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I ORDER that the defendants named below be held to answer for the above-described

oftenses and allegations and be admitted to bail in the sum of* "

Doris Peniche

Francisco Javier Fonseca Jr.

Jose Antonio Ramirez

Martin Christopher Gonzales

Francisco Javier Villalobos

" 2 s e A s

Nima Vaezi

And that said defendant be committed to the custody of the Sheriff until such bail is given.

The date of Felony arraignment is set for:

(Date)

in Department . at a.m.

Magistrate
Superior Court of California

22
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ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
LANCE WINTERS
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JOHNETTE JAURON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
CHRISTOPHER G, SANCHEZ
Deputy Attorney General
PAUL S. THIES
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 305084
300 South Spring Street. Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6070
Cell: (213)269-2148
E-mail: Paul. Thies@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for the People of the State of California

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff,
V.

(1) MICHAEL STEPHEN PEARSON
(DOB: I

(2) GU 0 SANCHEZ JR.
(DOB:
(3) LUIS ENRIQUE BRAVO JR.
(DOB:

(4) SAMMY SANTOS SALAZAR
(DOB:

(5) AGUSTIN AGUILERA
(DOB:

(6) TYLER RANDAL OLSON
(DOB:

Defendants.

Case No. BA498281

FELONY COMPLAINT FOR ARREST
WARRANT

AG #LA2022300220
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The Attorney General of the State of California accuses the above-named Defendants of the
following offenses, which are connected to each other in their commission:
COUNT 1
On or about and between November 23, 2016, through February 26, 2018, in the County of
Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violatioh of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a
Felony, was committed by Defendant MICHAEL STEPHEN PEARSON, who did unlawfully
take money and property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars (3950), to wit Five
Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty-Eight Dollars and Sixty-Six Cents ($5,728.66).
COUNT 2
On or about November 21, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Fe!onyA, was committed by Defendant MICHAEL STEPHEN PEARSON, who did unlawfully
and with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill,
account, voucher and writing.
COUNT 3
On or about September 28, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE.SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant MICHAEL STEPHEN PEARSON, who did unlawfully
and with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill,
account, voucher and writing.
COUNT 4
On or about May 24, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
committed by Defendant MICHAEL STEPHEN PEARSON, who did un!awf.‘uily and with
intent fo defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account,
voucher and writing.
fii
i1
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COUNT 5

On or about February 22, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant MICHAEL STEPHEN PEARSON, who did unlawfully
and with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill,
account, voucher and writing.

COUNT 6‘

On or about November 23, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant MICHAEL STEPHEN PEARSON, who did unlawfully
and with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill,
account, voucher and writing,

COUNT 7

On or about and between November 23, 2016, through March 21, 2018, in the County of
Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a
Felony, was committed by Defendant GUILLERMO SANCHEZ, J R., who did unlawfully take
money' and property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), to wit Five
Thousand Seven Hundred Eight Dollars and '.Fwenty~Two Cents ($5,708.22).

COUNT 8

On or about December 20, 2017, in ﬂle County of Los A_ngeleé, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant GUILLERMO SANCHEZ JR., who did unlawfully and
with intent to defraud, present for allowance and paymént a false and fraudulent claim, biil,
account, voucher and writing. |

COUNT 9

On or about February 7, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of

PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a

Felony, was committed by Defendant GUILLERMO SANCHEZ JR., who did unlawfully and
3 .
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with irgtent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent' claim, bill,
account, voucher and writing.
COUNT 19
On or about January 19, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant GUILLERMO SANCHEZ JR., who did unlawfuliy and
with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill,
account, voucher and writing. '
COUNT 11
On or about January 12, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in vio.lation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant GUILLERMO SANCHEZ JR., who did unlawfully and
with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudu[en_t claim, bill,
account, voucher and writing.
COUNT 12
On or about November 23, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE.SECTEON 72, a
Felonf, was committed by Defendant GUILLERMO SANCHEZ, J R., who did unlawfully and
with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill,
account, voucher and writing.
COUNT 13
| On or about and between November 23, 2016, through March 14, 2018, in the County of
Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a
Felony, was committed by Defendant LUIS ENRIQUE BRAVO JR., who did untawfully take
money and property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), to wit Five
Thousand Two Hundred Eighty-Two Dollars and Ninety-Four Cents (85,282.94).
1 '
i
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COUNT 14
Qn or about October 5, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
comunitted by Defendant LUIS ENRIQUE BRAVO JR., who did untawfully and with intent to
defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent cl_aim, bill, aécount, voucher
and writing.
COUNT 15
On or about February 7, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation ofPEN'AL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant LUTS ENRIQUE BRAVO JR., who did unlawfully and
with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill,
account, voucher and writing. |
COUNT 16
On or about January 26, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant LUIS ENRI‘QUE BRAVO JR., who did unlawfully and
with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill,
account, voucher and writing. |
| COUNT 17
On cr about January 12, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant LUIS ENRIQUE BRAVO J Ii., who did unlawfully and
with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill,
account, voucher and writing.
COUNT 18
On or about November 23, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a

Felony, was committed by Defendant LUIS ENRIQUE BRAVO JR., who did unlawfully and
5
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with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill,
account, voucher and writing.
COUNT 19
On or about and between May 14, 2017, through March 27, 261 8, in the County of Los
Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a). a
Felony, was committed by Defendant SAMMY SANTOS SALAZAR, who did unlawfully take
money and property of a value exceeding Nine Hundréd Fifty Dollars ($950), to wit Five
Thousand Two Hundred Nineteen Dollars and Sixty-One Cents ($5,219.61). |
COUNT 20 _
On or about March 22, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
committed by Defendant SAMMY SANTOS SALAZAR, who did unlawfully and with intent to
defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, abcount, voucher
and wr.iting.
COUNT 21
On or about March 20, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
committed by Defendant SAMMY SANTOS SALAZAR, who did unlawfully and with intent to
defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher
and writing. |
COUNT 22
On or about December 21, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72. a
Felony, was committed by Defendant SAMMY SANTOS SALAZAR, who did unlawfully and
with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill,
account, voucher and writing. |
it |
i
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COUNT 23 _

On or about September 14, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant SAMMY SANTOS SALAZAR, who did unlawfully and
with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false ana fraudulent claim, b.iil,
account, voucher and writing. _

COUNT 24

On or about June 8, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
committed by Defendant SAMMY SANTOS SALAZAR, who did unlawfully and with intent to
defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher
and writing,

COUNT 25

On or about and between November 23, 2016, through December 12, 20 1’7, in the County
of Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a
Felony, was committed by Defendant AGUSTIN AGUILERA, who did unlawfully take money
and property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), to wit Four Thousand Six
Hundred Sixty-Five Dollars and Seventy-Five Cents ($4,665.75). |

COUNT 26

On or about October 14, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was commiitted by Defendant AGUSTIN AGUILERA, who did unlawfully and with
intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account,
voucher and writing,

COUNT 27

On or about October 12, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of

PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in viclation of PENAL CODEVSECTION 72,a

Felony, was committed by Defendant AGUSTIN AGUILERA, who did unlawfully and with
7
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intent to defraud, present for allowance and p'ayment a false and fraudulent claim, bifl, account,
voucher and writing, |
| COUNT 238
On or about September 30, 201 7, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant AGUSTIN AGUILERA, whé did unlawfully and with
intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account,
voucher and writing,
COUNT 2§
On or about September 27, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant AGUSTIN AGUILERA, who did unlawfully and with
intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account,
voucher and writing.
COUNT 30
On or about November 23, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant AGUSTIN AGUILERA, who did unlawfully and with
intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account,
voucher and writing.
COUNT 31
On or about and between January 12, 2017, through January E;/', 2018, in the County of Los
Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a
Felony, was committed by Defendant TYLER RANDAL OLSON, who did unlawfuily take
money. and property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), to wit Four
Thousand Three Hundred Ninety-Nine Dollars and Six Cents ($4,399.06).
1
i
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COUNT 32

On or about December 17, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE_ SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant TYLER RANDAL OLSON, .who did unlawfully and with
intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bili, account,
voucher and writing.

COUNT 33 .

On or about November 29, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant TYLER RANDAL OLSON, who did unlawfully and with
intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and frau.dulent claim, bill, account,
voucher and writing.

COUNT 34

On or about May 4, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, & Felony, was
committec by Defendant TYLER RANDAL OLSON, who did unlawfully and with intent to
defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher
and writing.

COUNT 35

On cr about March 2, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
committed by Defendant TYLER RANDAL OLSON, who did unlawfully and with intent to
defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher
and writing. |

COUNT 36

On or about January 12, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of

PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a

Felony, was committed by Defendant TYLER RANDAL OLSON, who did unlawfully and with
9
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intent to defraud, present for atlowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account,
voucher and writing.

SPECIAL ALLEGATION

STATUE OF LIMITATIONS — LATE DISCOVERY (ZAMORA ALLEGATION)

It is further alleged for Counts 1-36, that the above violations were not discovered until
May 4, 2018, within the four-year statute of limitations period established by Penal Code sections
801.5 and 803(c). |

On March 20, 2018, California Highway Patrol (“CHP”) Captain Chris Margaris conducted
a depax_“tmental audit of overtime use by officers at the East Los Angeles station for 2016 through
2017. The audit was prompted by the fact that the East Los Angeles station, which covers the
smallest geographic area in its division, had nearly three times the amount of overtime
expenditures compared to the CHP station coverin g the largest geographic area. In his review of
the audit, Captain Margaris discovered inaccuracies surrounding Caltrans overtime details,
leading him to believe that officers at the East Los Angeles station may have submitted for and
received compensation for overtime assignments not physically worked.

On May 4, 2018, Captain Margaris prepared a Confidential Mémorandum of the findings
revealed through the audit. Based on the findings in the audit, CHP launched an administrative
investigation into every officer who worked a Caltrans overtime detail within the previous two
years. A criminal investigation into overtime fraud in fl1e East Los Angeles station began on June
20,2018. Consequently, CHP investigators Tannon Brown and Keith Phillips discovered the
specific offenses now charged in the complaint.

The alleged offenses were not discovered earlier because the supervisors who would have
been the ones to report these activities were also committing the fraud. Moreover, the fraud
typically teok place during graveyard hours, which was outside of the normal working hours of
office managers. No one had constructive or actual knowledge of the offenses élleged in this
compléint before May 4, 2018.

i

it
to
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CONCLUSION

All of the foregoing is contrary to the form, force, and effect of the above-named statutes,

and is against the peace and dignity of the People of the State of California.

Attached hereto and incorporated by reference is a declaration in support of an arrest

warrant and complaint with accompanying official reports and documents of a law enforcement

agency.

[ declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed this /‘/L

day of February, 2022, at Los Angeles, California.

Respectfully Submitted,

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California

PAUL S. THIES
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for People
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NOTICE TO DEFENDANTS AND ATTORNEYS

Pursuant to Penal Code section 1054.5(b), the People of the State of California hereby
informally request that defense counsel provide discovéry to the People as required by Penal
Code section 1054.3.

NOTICE TO ATTORNEYS

Any materials accompanying this complaint or provided by the People inAthis case may
contain information about witnesses. Such information is subject to Penal Code section 1054.2,
which provides, “No attorney may disclose or permit to be disclosed to a defendant the address or
telephone number of a victim or witness whose name is disclosed to the attorney pursuant to
subdivision (a) of Section 1054.1 unless specifically permitted to do so by the court after a

hearing and a showing of good cause.”

12
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WARRANT OF ARREST
The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of perjury having been made this day to me by
Lieutenant Tannon Brown of the California Highway Patrol, and as described in the
accompanying felony complaint, [ find there is probable cause to believe that the following
crimes have been committed by Defendant MICHAEL STEPHEN _PEARSON: Grand Theft in
violation of Penal Code section 487(a), and Presentation of False Claims in violation of Penal
Code section 72.

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest MICHAEL STEPHEN PEARSON , and to bring
said Defendant before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuaﬁt to Sections 821, 825, 826,
and 848 o7 the California Penal Code.

PR

Defendant is to be admitted to bail in the sum of § 7
.

Dated: &)‘\ 3\ S

Time Issued: u . 4 %

| s

DGEIOF TUE SUPERIOR COURT
e of California, County of Los Angeles

A

JECTCR

i A

“ @ E )
i

dk

NATALIE sTONE
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WARRANT OF ARREST
The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of perjury having bee.n made this day to me by
Lieutenant Tannon Brown of the California Highway Patrol, and as described in the
accompanying felony complaint, I find there is probable cause to believe that the following
crimes have been committed by Defendant GUILLERMO SANCHEZ JR.: Grand Theft in
violation of Penal Code section 487(a), and Presentation of False Claims in violation of Penal
Code section 72.

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest GUILLERMO SANCHEZ JR., and to bring said
Defendant before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant to Sections 821, 825, 826, and
848 of the California Penal Code.

Defendant is to be admitted to bail in the sum of $ L

1
)

Dated: a\i 75 "‘ a‘a\ _
Time Issued: 1«\‘. L{ K (am@

N Vo

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
State of California, County of Los Angeles
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WARRANT OF ARREST
The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of perjury having been made this day to me by
Lieutenant Tannon Brown of the California Highway Patrol, and as described in the
accompanying felony complaint, [ find there is probable cause to believe that the following
crimes have been committed by Defendant LUIS ENRIQUE BRAVO JR.: Grand Theft in
violation of Penal Code section 487(a), and Presentation of False Claims in violation of Penal
Code section 72.

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest LUIS ENRIQUE BRAVO JR., and to bring said
Defendant before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant to Sections 821, 825, 826, and
848 of‘the California Penal Code.

Defendant is to be admitted to bail in the sum of § Y_F‘

e,

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
State of California, County of Los Angeles

Dated: cD.} 5 ] oA
Time Issued: U(" Li g (any/pm)
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WARRANT OF ARREST
The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of perjury having been ma& this day to me by
Lieutenant Tannon Brown of the California Highway Patrol, and as described in the
accompanying felony complaint, I find there is probable cause to believe that the following
crimes-have been committed by Defendant SAMMY SANTOS SALAZAR: Grand Thefl in
violation of Penal Code section 487(a), and Presentation of False Claims in violation of Penal
Code section 72.

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest SAMMY SANTOS SALAZAR, and to bring said
Defendant before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant to Sections 821, 825, 826, and
848 of the California Penal Code. |

Defendant is to be admitted to bail in the sum of'$ t

| )

Dated: (3‘ % 'a‘ca- _

Time Issued: L, L{ g (an /pm)

WNigz

JUDGE OF THEJSUPERIOR COURT
State of California, County of Los Angeles

16
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WARRANT OF ARREST
The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of perjury having been made this day to me by
Lieutenant Tannon Brown of the California Highway Patrol, and as described in the
accompanying felony complaint, I find there is probable cause to believe that the following
crimes have been committed by Defendant AGUSTIN AGUILERA: Grand Theft in violation of
Penal Code section 487(a), and Presentation of False Claims in violation of Penal Code section
72.

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest AGUSTIN AGUILERA, and to bring said
Defendant before any magistrate in Los Angeles Coumy pursuant to Sections 821, 825, 826, and
848 of the California Penal Code.

‘Defendant is to be admitted to bail in the sum of $ 1-

s 23050

ST Gy
/o~

JUDGE o%m@éé‘ﬁ'iﬁﬁ:ﬁmr

State of California, County of Los Angeles
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WARRANT OF ARREST
The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of perjury having been made this day ‘Lo me by
Lieutenant Tannon Brown of the California Highway Patrol, and as described in the
accompanying felony complaint, [ find there is probable cause to believe that the following
crimes have been committed by Defendant TYLER RANDAL OLSON: Grand Theft in
violation of Penal Code section 487(a), and Presentation of False Claims in violation of Penal
Code section 72.

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest TYLER RANDAL OLSON, and to bring said
Defendant before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant to Sections 821, 825, 826, and
848 of the California Penal Code. |

Defendant is to be admitted to bail in the sum of § L—__

, )
Dated: (; ()) ’ &6\
Time [ssued: L’ . L{ &/ (am/, ﬂ{) Vaw .

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
State of California, County of Los Angeles
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Defendant

PEARSON, Michael Stephen

DOB

SANCHEZ JR., Guillermo

BRAVO JR., Luis Enrique

SALAZAR, Sammy Santos

AGUILERA, Agustin

OLSON, Tyler Randal

CII

DMV

Bail Requested

.

Investigating Agency

CHP

Investigating Officer

Lt. Tannon Brown

Phone No,

(714) 288-6336

Prelim Estimate

1 day

19
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FELONY COMPLAINT — ORDER HOLDING TO ANSWER — P.C. SECTION 872

[t appearing to me from the evidence presented that the follow_ing off'ensé(s) has/have been

committed and that there is sufficient cause to believe that the following defendant(s) guilty

thereof, to wit:

MICHAEL STEPHEN PEARSON

Ct.  Charge Charge Range Allegation . Alleg, Effect
] PC 487(a) 16-2-3 '
2 PC 72 16-2-3
3 PC 72 16-2-3
4 PC 72 16-2-3
5 PC 72 16-2-3
6 PC72 16-2-3
GUILLERMO SANCHEZ JR.
Ct.  Charge Charge Range Allegation Alleg. Effect
7 PC487(a) 16-2-3 |
8 -PC 72 16-2-3
9 PC 72 16-2-3
10 PC72 16-2-3
1 PC 72 16-2-3
12 PC72 16-2-3
LUIS ENRIQUE BRAVO JR,
Ct.  Charge Charge Range Allegation Alleg. Effect
13 PC487(a) 16-2-3
14 PC 72 16-2-3
15 PCT72 16-2-3
16 PCT2 16-2-3
17 PC 72 16-2-3
18 PCT2 16-2-3
20
AG #1.A2022300220 FELONY COMPLAINT FOR ARREST WARRANT




SAMMY SANTOS SALAZAR

Ct.  Charge

19 PC487(a)

20 PCT72

21 pCT2

22 PCT72

23 PCT72

24 PCT2

AGUSTIN AGUILERA
€t Charge

25 PC487(a)

Charge Range
16-2-3

16-2-3
16-2-3
16-2-3
16-2-3
16-2-3

Charge Range
16-2-3

26 PC72 16-2-3

27 PC72 16-2-3

28 PC72 16-2-3

29 PCT72 16-2-3

30 PC7T2 16-2-3
ITYLER RANDAL OLSON

Ct. Charge Charge Range

31 PC 487(a)

[6-2-3

Alleg'ation Alleg. Effect
Allegation Alleg. Effect
Allegation Alleg. Effect

32 PCT2 16-2-3
33 PCT72 16-2-3
34 pCT2 16-2-3
35 PC72 16-2-3
36 PCT2 16-2-3
1
it
1t
i
21
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[ ORDER that the defendants named below be held to answer for the above-described

offenses and allegations and be admitted to bail in the sum of:

Michael Stephen Pearson

Guillermo Sanchez Jt.

Sammy Santos Salazar

Agustin Aguilera

$
$
Luis Enrique Bravo Jr. $
$
$
$

Tyler Randal Olson

And that said defendant be committed to the custody of the Sheriff until such bail is given,

The date of Felony arraignment is set for:

(Date)

in Department at a.m.

Magistrate
Superior Court of California

22
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ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
LANCE WINTERS
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JOHNETTE JAURON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
CHRISTOPHER G. SANCHEZ
Deputy Attorney General
PAUL S. THIES
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 305084
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6070
Cell: (213)269-2148
E-mail: Paul.Thies@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for the People of the State of California
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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

PlaintifT,

(1) LEONARD DUENAS
(DOB:

oo M

(DOB:

(3) RUBEN GERARD MARTINEZ
(DOB:

4) SC(iii |i| ALAN SUTTON
(DOB:

(5) JAMES HOREJS
(DOB:

(6) ANTHONY JOSEPH MARTIN SR.
(DOB:

Defendants.

Case No. BA498282

FELONY COMPLAINT FOR ARREST
WARRANT
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The Attorney General of the State of California accuses the above-named Defendants of the
following offenses, which are connected to each other in their commission:
COUNT |
On or about and between November 23, 2016, through January 29, 2018, in the County of
Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a
Felony, was committed by Defendant LEONARD DUENAS, who did unlawfully take money
and property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), to wit Four Thousand
Three Hundred Thirty-Nine Dollars and Two Cents ($4,339.02).
COUNT2
On or about May 11, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
committed by Defendant LEONARD DUENAS, who-did unlawfully and with'intent to defraud,
presenf for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher and
writing.
COUNT 3
On or about May 4, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the c;ime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
committed by Defendant LEONARD DUENAS, who did untawfully and with-intent to defraud,
present for allowance and payment a false and fraudult;,nt claim, bill, account, voucher and
writing.
COUNT 4 _
On or about March 2, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the-crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
committed by Defendant LEONARD DUENAS, who did unlawfully and with intent to defraud,
present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, v'oucher and
w1~itiné.
it
1
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COUNT 5

On or about January 1, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
committed by Defendant LEONARD DUENAS, who did unlawfull‘y and with intent to defraud,
present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher and
writing.

COUNT 6

On or about November 23, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant LEONARD DUENAS, who did unlawfully and with intent
to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher
and writing.

COUNT 7.

On or about and between August 23, 2016, through March 22, 2018, in the Courity of Los
Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a
Felony, was committed by Defendant MARIO SENCION, who did unlawfully take money and
property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), to‘wit Four Thousand One
Hundred Eighty-Six Dollars and Eighty-One Cents ($4,186.81).

COUNT 8

On or about March 22, 2018, in the County of Lés Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
committed by Defendant MARIO SENCION, who did unlawfully and with intent to defraud,
present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill; account, voucher and
writing.

COUNT 9

On or about February 8, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of‘

PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a

Felony, was committed by Defendant MARIO SENCION, who did unlawfully and with intent to
3
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defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher
and writing.
COUNT 10
On or about February 1, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in viclation of PENAL CODE - SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant MARIQ SENCiON, who did unlawfully and with intent to
defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher
and writing,
COUNT 11
On or about January 25, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant MARIO SENCION, who did un]awfufl).z and with intent to
dcfraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher
and writing.
COUNT 12
On or about September 25, 2017, in the County of Los Angele.s, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant MARIO SENCION, who did unlawfully and with intent to
defraud, present for allowance and payment a false anci fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher
and writing,
COUNT 13
On or about and between November 23, 20186, through March 27, 2018, in the County of’
Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a
Felony, was committed by Defendant RUBEN GERARD MARTINEZ, who did unlawfuily
take money and property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), to wit Three
Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars and Seven Cents ($3,859.07).
it
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COUNT 14
On or about January 8, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
committed by Defendant RUBEN GERARD MARTINEZ, who did unlawfully and with intent
to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher
and writing.
COUNT 15 -
On or about July 27, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
committed by Defendant RUBEN GERARD MARTINEZ, who did unlawfully and with intent
to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher
and writing.
COUNT 16
On or about April 18,2017, in the County of Loé Angeles, the'crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
committed by Defendant RUBEN GERARD MARTINEZ, who did un[awfull_y and with intent
to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher
and writing,
COUNT 17
On or about January 26, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant RUBEN GERARD MARTINEZ, who did unlawfully and
with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill,
account, voucher and writing. |
COUNT 18 .
On or about November 23, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in vio~[ation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a

Felony, was committed by Defendant RUBEN GERARD MARTINEZ, who did unlawfully and
5
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with intenit to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill,
account, voucher and writing,.
| COUNT 19
On or about and between November 23, 2016, through March 14, 2018, in the County of
Los Angeles, the ctime of GRAND THEFT in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a
Felony, was committed by Defendant SCOTT ALAN SUTTON, wim did unlawfully take
money and property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), to wit Three
Thousand Five Hundred Forty-Two Dollars and Twenty-Four Cents ($3,542.24).
' COUNT 20
On or about December 19, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant SCOTT ALAN SUTTON, who did unlawfully and with
intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account,
voucher and writing.
COUNT 21
On or about December 14, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant SCOTT ALAN SUTTON, who did unlawfully and with
intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and frau‘dulent claim, bill, account,
voucher and writing.
COUNT 22
On or about September 14, 2017, in the County £.af Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant SCOTT ALAN SUTTON, who did unlawfully and with
intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account,
voucher and writing.
i
I
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COUNT 23
On or about January 19, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in vio.lation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant SCOTT ALAN SUTTON, who did unlawfully and with
intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account,
voucher and writing.
COUNT 24
On or about November 23, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE.SECTION 72,a
Felony‘, was committed by Defendant SCOTT ALAN SUTTON, who did unlawfully and with
intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent ¢laim, bill, account,
voucher and writing.
COUNT 25
On or about and between March 3, 20186, through August 31, 2017, in the County of Los
Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of.PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a
Felony, was committed by Defendant JAMES HOREJS, who did u-n[awfully take money and

property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), to wit Three Thousand Sixty-

- Three Dollars and Twenty- Nine Cents ($3,063.29).

COUNT 26
On or about August 31, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant JAMES HOREJS, who did unlawfully and with intent to
defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher
and writing.
COUNT 27 _
On or about March 28, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was

committed by Defendant JAMES HOREJS, who did unlawfully and with intent to defraud,
. :
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present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher and
writing.
COUNT 28
On or about February 28, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant JAMES HOREJS, who did unlawfully énd with intent to
deﬁ'aua, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher
and writing.
COUNT 29
On or about November 23, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant JAMES HOREJS, who did unlawfully and with intent to
defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and ﬁ‘audu}ent cléim, bill, account, voucher
and writing.
COUNT 30
On or about March 3, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the'crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
committed by Defendant JAMES HOREJS, who did unlawfully and with intent to defraud,
present for allowance and payment a false and frauduleént claim, bill, account, voucher and
writing.
COUNT 31
On or about and between October 10, 2017, through March 21,2018, in the County of Los
Angelés, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a
Felony, was committed by Defendant ANTHONY JOSEPH MARTIN SR., who did unlawfully
take money and property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars (8950}, to wit Two
Thousand Nine Hundred Seven Dollars and Fifty-Two Cents ($2,90'}.52).
i
i
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COUNT 32
(jn or about February 26, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72. a
Felony, was committed by Defendant ANTHONY JOSEPH MARTIN SR., who did unlawfully
and with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a fale; and fraudulent claim, bill,
account, voucher and writing.
COUNT 33
On or about February 8, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant ANTHONY JOSEPH MARTIN SR., who did unlawfully
and with intent to defraud, present for allowance and péyment a false and fraudulent claim, bill,
account, voucher and writing.
COUNT 34
On or about January 22, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime 0'?
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72,4
Felony, was committed by Defendant ANTHONY JOSEPH MARTIN SR., who did unlawfully
and with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false; and fraudulent claiin, bill,
accouﬁt, voucher and writing,
COUNT 35
On or about January 11, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant ANTHONY JOSEPH MARTIN SR., who did unlawfully
and with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill,
account, voucher and writing, '
COUNT 36
On or about October 17, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72,a

Felony, was committed by Defendant ANTHONY JOSEPH MARTIN SR., who did unlawfully
9
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and with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill,
account, voucher and writing.

SPECIAL ALLEGATION

STATUE OF LIMITATIONS — LATE DISCOVERY (ZAMORA ALLEGATION)

It is further alleged for Counts 1-36, that the above violations were not digcovel'ed until
May 4, 2018, within the four-year statute of limitations period established by Penal Code sections
801.5 and 803(c).

On March 20, 2018, California Highway Patrol ("CHP”) Captain Chris Margaris conducted
a departmental audit of overtime use by officers at the East Los Ang.eles station for 2016 through
2017. The audit was prompted by the fact that the East Los Angeles station, which covers the
smallest geographic area in its division, had nearly three times the amount of overtime
expenditures compared to the CHP station covering the ]argest_ geogfaphic area. In his review of
the audit, Captain Margaris discovered inaccuracies surrounding Caltrans overtime details,
leading him to believe that officers at the East Los Angeles station may have submitted for and
received compensation for overtime assignments not physica[ly worked.

On May 4, 2018, Captain Margaris prepared a Confidential Memorandum of the findings
revealed through the audit. Based on the findings in the audit, CHP launched an administrative
investigation into every officer who worked a Caltrans overtime detail within tl;e previous two
years. A criminal investigation into overtime fraud in the East Los Angeles station began on June
20,2018. Consequently, CHP investigators Tannon Brown and Keith Phillips discovered the
specific offenses now charged in the complaint. '

The alleged offenses were not discovered earlier because the supervisors who would have
been the ones to report these activities were also committing the fraud. Moreover, the fraud
typically took place during graveyard hours, which was outside of the normal working hours of
office managers. No one had constructive or actual knowledge of the offenses alleged in this
complaint before May 4, 2018.
it
i
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CONCLUSION

All of the foregoing is contrary to the form, force, and effect of the abover-named statutes,
and is against the peace and dignity of the People of the State of California.

Attached hereto and incorporated by reference is a declaration in support of an arrest
warrant and complaint with accompanying official reports and documents of a law enforcement
agency,

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed this /s

day of February, 2022, at Los Angeles, California.

Respectfully Submitted,

RoB BonTA
Attorney General of California

PAUL S. THIES
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for People
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NOTICE TO DEFENDANTS AND ATTORNEYS

Pursuant to Penal Code section 1054.5(b), the People of the State of California hereby
informally request that defense counsel provide discovery to the People as required by Penal
Code section 1054.3.

NOTICE TO ATTORNEYS

Any materials accompanying this complaint or provided by the People in'this case may
contain information about witnesses. Such information is subject to .Penai Code section 1054.2,
which provides, “No attorney may disclose or permit to be disclosed to a defendant the address or
telephone number of a victim or witness whose name is disclosed to the attorney pursuant {o
subdivision (a) of Section 1054.1 unless specifically pérmitted to do so by the court after a

hearing and a showing of good cause.”

12
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WARRANT OF ARREST
The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of perjury having been made this day to me by
Lieutenant Tannon Brown of the California Highway Patrol, and as described in the
accompanying felony complaint, I find there is probable cause to bekieve that the following
crimes have been committed by Defendant LEONARD DUENAS: Grand Theft in violation of
Penal Code section 487(a), and Presentation of False Claims in violation of Penal Code section
72, |

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest LEONARD DUENAS, and to bring said
Defendant before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant to Sections 821, 825, 826. and
848 of the California Penal Code.

Defendant is to be admitted to bail in the sum of $ j

Dated: & I‘L\\\ 3\9\
Time Issued: ﬂ%} IU[ @m)

| Xpns

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
State of California, County of Los Angeles

NATALIE STONE
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WARRANT OF ARREST
The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of perjury having been made this day to me by
Lieutenant Tannon Brown of the California Highway Patrol. and as described in the
accompanying felony complaint, I find there is probable cause to believe that the following
crimes have been committed by Defendant MARIO SENCION: Grénd Theft in violation of
Penal Code section 487(a), and Presentation of False Claims in violation of Penal Code section
72,

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest MARIO SENCION, and to bring said Defendant
before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant to Sections 821, 825, 826, and 848 of the
California Penal Code.

Defendant is to be admitted to bail in the sum of $ i- \

Dated: Q\\b\lc}B\
Time Issued: q lb\ @pm)

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
State of California, County of Los Angeles
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WARRANT OF ARREST

The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of perjury having been made this day to me by
Lieutenant Tannon Brown of the California Highway Patrol, and as described in the
accompanying felony complaint, I find there is probable cause to believe that the following
crimes have been committed by Defendant RUBEN GERARD MARTINEZ: Grand Theft in
violation of Penal Code section 487(a), and Presentation of False Claims in violation of Penal
Code section 72.

Therefore, vou are commanded to arrest RUBEN GERARD MARTINEZ, and to bring
said Defendant before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant to Sections 821, 825, 826,

and 848 of the California Penal Code.

Defendant is to be admitted to bail in the sum of $ i"

Dated: Q~l Ll v/()\a\

Time [ssued: O|5 lL\ @/pm)

JUDGE @F THESUPERIOR COURT
State of California, County of Los Angeles
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WARRANT OF ARREST
The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of perjury having been made this day to me by
Lieutenant Tannon Brown of the California Highway Patrol, and as described in the
accompanying felony complaint, I find there is probable cause to believe that the following
crimes have been committed by Defendant SCOTT ALAN SUTTON: Grand Theft in violation
of Penal Code section 487(a), and Presentation of False Claims in violation of Penal Code section
72,

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest SCOTT ALAN SUTTON, and to bring said
Defendant before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant to.Sections 821, 825, 826, and
848 of the California Penal Code. —_

Defendant is to be admitted to bail in the sum of § ‘Z—

ll)ated: 9\“’() iy

Time Issued: O\.’, l 5 @m’pm)

/)Y

JUDGE OF THE SWER IOR COURT
State of California, County of Los Angeles
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WARRANT OF ARREST
The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of perjury having been made this day to me by
Lieutenant Tannon Brown of the California Highway Patrol, and as aescribed in the
accompanying felony complaint, [ find there is probable cause to believe that the following
crimes have been committed by Defendant JAMES HOREJS: Grand Theft in violation of Penal
Code section 487(a), and Presentation of False Claims lin violation of Penal Code section 72.

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest JAMES HOREJS, and to bring said Defendant
before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant to Sections 821, 825, 826, and 848 of the
California Penal Code.

Defendant is to be admitted to bail in the sufn of § 1

Dated: a\) \'ﬂ A -
Time Issued: Q, % IC’) @/pm)

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
State of California, County of Los Angeles
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WARRANT OF ARREST
The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of perjury having been made this day to me by
Lieutenant Tannon Brown of the California Highway Patrol, and as described in the
accompanying felony complaint, [ find there is probable cause to believe that the following
crimes have been committed by Defendant ANTHONY JOSEPH MARTIN SR.: Grand Theft in
violation of Penal Code section 487(a), and Presentation of False Claims in violation of Penal
Code section 72.

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest ANTHONY JOSEPH MARTIN SR., and to
bring said Defendant before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant to Sections 821, 825,
826, aﬁd 848 of the California Penal Code. :

Defendant is to be admitted to bail in the sum of $ 7-:“\

Dated: Q_\ M \ R
Time Issued: O\ | R/ (am/pm)

JUDGE OF *ESUPERIOR COURT
State of California, County of Los Angeles
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Defendant

DOB ClI DMV Bail Requested

DUENAS, Leonard

SENCION, Mario

MARTINEZ, Ruben Gerard

SUTTON, Scott Alan

HOREJS, James

MARTIN SR., Anthony Joseph

Investigating Agency

CHP

Investigating Officer

Lt. Tannon Brown

Phone No.

(714) 288-6336

Prelim Estimate

| day
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FELONY COMPLAINT — ORDER HOLDING TO ANSWER — P.C. SECTION 872

It appearing to me from the evidence presented that the following offense(s) has/have been

committed and that there is sufficient cause to believe that the following defendant(s) guilty

thereof, to wit:

LEONARD DUENAS
Ct.  Charge Charge Range Allegation Alleg, Effect
1 PC 487(a) 16-2-3
2 PC 72 16-2-3
3 PC 72 16-2-3
4 PC 72 16-2-3
5 PC 72 16-2-3
6 PC 72 16-2-3
MARIO SENCION
Ct.  Charge Charge Range Allegation Alleg. Effect
7 PC 487(a) 16-2-3
8 PC 72 16-2-3
9 PC 72 16-2-3
10 PC72 16-2-3
11 PC 72 16-2-3
12 PCT72 16-2-3
RUBEN GERARD MARTINEZ
Ct. Q_Emgg Charge Range Allegation Alleg. Effect
13 PC487(a) 16-2-3
14 PC72 16-2-3
15  PC72 16-2-3
16 PC72 16-2-3
17  PCT72 16-2-3
18 PC72 16-2-3
20
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SCOTT ALAN SUTTON

Ct. Charge Charge Range Allegation Alleg. Effect
19 PC 487(a) 16-2-3
20 PCT2 16-2-3
21 PC 72 16-2-3
22 PC72 16-2-3
23 PCT72 16-2-3
24 PC 72 16-2-3
JAMES HOREJS
Ct. Charge Charge Range Allegation Alleg. Effect
25 PC487(a) 16-2-3 |
26 PC72 16-2-3
27 PC 72 16-2-3
28 PC 72 16-2-3
29 PC 72 16-2-3
30 PC72 16-2-3
ANTHONY JOSPEH MARTIN JR.
Ct,  Charge Charge Range Allegation Alleg. Effect
31 PC487(a) 16-2-3
32 PC72 16-2-3
33 PCT72 16-2-3
34 PC 72 16-2-3
35 PC 72 16-2-3
36 PC72 16-2-3
1
1
i
i
21
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I ORDER that the defendants named below be held to answer for the above-described

offenses and allegations and be admitted to bail in the sum of:

Leonard Duenas

Mario Sencion

Ruben Gerard Martinez

Scott Alan Sutton

James Horejs

&2 2 BB BB s 5

Anthony Joseph Martin Jr.

And that said defendant be committed to the custody of the Sheriff until such bail is given,

The date of Felony arraignment is set for:

(Date)

in Department at a.m.

Magistrate
Superior Court of California

22
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Attorney General of California
LANCE WINTERS
Chicf Assistant Attorney General
JOHNETTE JAURON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
CHRISTOPHER G. SANCHEZ
Deputy Attorney General
PAUL S. THIES
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 305084 Y
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702 N
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<

Los Angeles, CA 90013 £l
Telephone: (213) 269-6070 ,

Cell: (213)269-2148 W

E-mail: Paul. Thies@doj.ca.gov -

Attorneys for the People of the State of California :
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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

PEOPLE OF THESTATE OF Case No. BA498283
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff,
FELONY COMPLAINT FOR ARREST
WARRANT

(1) DON RICK GRIMES NELSON
(DOB:

(2) FL VAR

(DOB:

(3) THOMAS SANTIAGO
(DOB:

(4) PAUL LUKE MARTINEZ
(DOB:

5 ROii‘ ﬁi ii CESAR FLORES
(DOB:

(6) WI DSEY GODMAN
(DOB:

Defendants.
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The Attorney General of the State of California accuses the above-named Defendants of the

following offenses, which are connected to cach other in their commission:
COUNT 1

On or about and between February 5, 2017, through March 4, 2018. in the County of Los
Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a). a
Felony. was committed by Defendant DONALD RODRICK GRIMES NELSON, who did
unlawfully take money and property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars (§950), to
wit Two Thousand Seven Hundred Forty-Six Dollars and Sceventy-Two Cents ($2,746.72).

COUNT 2 .

On or about October 15, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles. the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was comimitted by Defendant DONALD RODRICK GRIMES NELSON, who did
unlawfully and with intent to defraud, present for allowance and pay‘mcm a false and fraudulent
claim, bill. account, voucher and writing,

COUNT 3

On or about September 23, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant DONALD RODRICK GRIMES NELSON, who did
unlawfully and with intent 1o defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent
claim, bill. account, voucher and writing,.

COUNT 4

On or about June 11,2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crimé of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Fclony. was
committed by Defendant DONALD RODRICK GRIMES NELSON. who did unlawfully and
with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill.
account. voucher and writing. .

i
Hin
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COUNT S5

On or about March 12, 2017. in the County of Los Angeles. the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
committed by Defendant DONALD RODRICK GRIMES NELSON, who did unlawfully and
with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill.
account. voucher and writing.

COUNT 6

On or about February 5. 2017. in the County of Los Angeles. the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72.a
Felony, was committed by Defendant DONALD RODRICK GRIMES NELSON, who did
unlawfully and with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent
claim, bill, account, voucher and writing.

COUNT 7

On or about and between Novembcr'23, 2016, through January 29, 2018, in the County of
Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a). a
Felony, was committed by Defendant FLAVIO NAVAR, who did unlawfully take money and
property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), to wit Two Thousand Six
[fundred Sixty-Seven Dollars and Eighty Cents ($2,667.80).

COUNT§

On or about November 30. 2017, in the County of Los Angeles. the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation ol PENAL CODE SECTION 72.a
Felony, was committed by Defendant FLAVIO NAVAR, who did uﬁlawfully and with intent to
defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher
and writing,

COUNT?9

On or about November 21, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles. the crime of

PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72. a

Felony. was commitied by Defendant FLAVIO NAVAR, who did unlawfully and with intent to
3
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defraud. present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account. voucher
and writing.
COUNT 10
On or about November 12, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72. a
Felony. was committed by Defendant FLAVIO NAVAR. who did unlawfully and with intent to
defraud, present for allowance and payment a [alse and [raudulent claim. bill, account. voucher
and writing.
COUNT 11
On or about January 26. 2017, in the Coun;ty of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SESCTION 72.a
Felony, was committed by Defendant FLAVIO NAVAR, who did unlawfully and with intent 1o
defraud. present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher
and writing.
COUNT 12
On or about November 23, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the ctime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was commitied by Defendant FLAVIO NAVAR, who did unlawfully and with intent 10
defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent cl.aim, bill, account, voucher
and writing.
COUNT 13
On or about and between November 23, 2016, through September i1, 2017, in the County
of Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation OI‘PENA'L CODE SECTION 487(a), a
Felony. was commitied by Defendant THOMAS SANTIAGO, who did unlawfully take money
and property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars (8950), to wit Two Thousand Six
Hundred Thirty Dollars and Fifty-Nine Cents ($2,630.59).
i
it
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COUNT 14
On or about September 11. 2047, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72. a
IFelony, was committed by Defendant THOMAS SANTIAGO, \\'116 did unlawfully and with
intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a lalse and fraudulent claim. bill. account.
voucher and writing,.
COUNT 15
On or about May 24. 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
committed by Defendant THOMAS SANTIAGO, who did unlawfully and with intent to
defraud, present for allowance and payment a lalse and fraudulent claim, bill. account. voucher
and writing.
COUNT 16
On or about February 28, 2017. in the County ol Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant THOMAS SANTIAGO, who did unlawfully and with
intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account.
voucher and writing.
COUNT 17
On or about January 26, 2017. in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant THOMAS SANTIAGO, who did unlawfully and with
intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and {raudulent claim, bill. account.
voucher and writing.
COUNT 18
On or about November 23, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72. a

Felony, was committed by Defendant THOMAS SANTIAGO, who did unlaw fully and with
5
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intent to defraud. present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim. bill. account.
voucher and writing.
COUNT 19
On or about and between January 26, 2017. through December 19, 2017, in the County of
Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a). a
Felony. was committed by Defendant PAUL LUKE MARTINEZ. who did unlawfully take
money and property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950). to wit Two
Thousand Five Hundred Seven Dollars and Thirteen Cents ($2.507.1.3).
COUNT 20
On or about December 19, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant PAUL LUKE MARTINEZ. who did unlawfully and with
intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim. bill. account.
voucher and writing.
COUNT 21
On or about August 31, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72. a
Felony. was committed by Defendant PAUL LUKE MARTINEZ, who did untawfully and with
intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim. bill. account.
voucher and writing.
COUNT 22
On or about March 30, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODL SECTION 72, a Felony. was
committed by Defendant PAUL LUKE MARTINEZ. who did unlawfully and with intent to
defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim. bill. account. voucher
and writing.
i
i
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COUNT 23
On or about March 15. 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony. was
committed by Defendant PAUL LUKE MARTINEZ. who did unlawfully and with intent to
defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim. bill, account. voucher
and writing,
COUNT 24
On or about January 26, 2017. in the County of Los Angcles. the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72.a
Felony, was committed by Defendant PAUL LUKE MARTINEZ, who did unfawfully and with
intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and {raudulent claim, bill, account.
voucher and writing,. |
COUNT 25
Qn or about and between Oclober 6. 2016, through February 16, 2018, in the County of Los
Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a). a
Felony. was committed by Defendant ROBERTO CESAR FLORES, who did unlawfully take
money and property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), to wit Two
Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-Nine Dollars and Fifty-Six Cents ($2,339.56).
COUNT 26

On or about January 25, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of

PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a

Felony, was committed by Defendant ROBERTO CESAR FLORES, who did unlawfully and
with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill.
account. voucher and writing.
COUNT 27
On or about February 16,2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of

PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODL SECTION 72, a

Felony, was committed by Defendant ROBERTQ CESAR FLORES, who did unlaw fully and

7
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with intent to defraud. present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim. bill.
account. voucher and writing,.
COUNT 28
On or about November 23, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECIION 72, a
Felony. was committed by Defendant ROBERTO CESAR FLORES, who did unlaw fully and
with intent to defraud. present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill,
account, voucher and writing.
COUNT 29
On or about October 20, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation ol PENAL CODE SECTION 72. a
Felony, was committed by Defendant ROBERTO CESAR FLORES, who did unlawfully and
with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill.
account, voucher and writing.
COUNT 30
On or about October 6, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECT[C_)N 72, a Felony. was
committed by Defendant ROBERTO CESAR FLORES, who did uniawfully and with intent to
defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent ¢claim, bill, account. voucher
and writing.
COUNT 31
On or about and between February 1, 2017, through December 18, 2017, in the County of
Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a
FFelony, was committed by Defendant WILLIAM LINDSEY GODMAN, who did unlaw fully
take money and property of a value exceeding Nine HMundred Fifty Dollars ($950). to wit Two
Thousand One Hundred Thirty-Five Dollars and Forty-Nine Cents ($2,135.49).
i
i
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COUNT 32
On or about October 3, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony. was
committed by Defendant WILLIAM LINDSEY GODMAN. who did unlaw(ully and with intent
to defraud, present {or allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill. account, voucher
and writing.
COUNT 33
On or about July 19, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony. was
committed by Defendant WILLIAM LINDSEY GODMAN, who did unlawfully and with intent
to defraud, prc'scnl for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, accoum, voucher
and writing.
COUNT 34
On or about May 15, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
committed by Defendant WILLIAM LINDSEY GODMAN., who ciid unlawfully and with intent
to defraud, present {or allowance and payment a false and {fraudulent claim, bill, account. voucher
and writing.
COUNT 35
On or about February 7, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72. a
Felony, was committed by Defendant WILLIAM LINDSEY GODMAN, who did unlawlully
and with intent to defraud. present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim. bill,
account, voucher and writing.
COUNT 36
On or about February 1.2017. in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a

Felony, was committed by Defendant WILLIAM LINDSEY GODMAN, who did unlawfully
9
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and with intent to defraud. present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim. bill.
account. voucher and writing.

SPECIAL ALLEGATION

STATUE OF LIMITATIONS - LATE DISCOVERY (ZAMORA ALLEGATION

It is further alleged for Counts 1-36. that the above violations were not discovered until
May 4, 2018, within the four-year statute of limitations period cslaBlishcd by Penal Code sections
801.5 and 803(c).

On March 20, 2018, California Highway Patrol (“CHP™) Captain Chris Margaris conducted
a departmental audit of overtime use by officers at the East Los Angeles station for 2016 through
2017. The audit was prompted by the fact that the East Los Angeles station, which covers the
smallest geographic arca in its division, had nearly three times the amount of overtime
expenditures compared to the CHP station covering the largest geographic area. [n his review of
the audit. Captain Margaris discovered inaccuracies surrounding Calllrans overtime details,
leading him to believe that ofTicers at the East Los Angeles station may have submitted for and
received compensation for overtime assignments not physically worked.

On May 4, 2018, Captain Margaris prepared a Confidential Memorandum ol the {indings
revealed through the audit. Based on the findings in the audit, CHP launched an administrative
investigation into every officer who worked a Caltrans overtime detail within the pécvious wo
years, A criminal investigation into overtime fraud in the East Los Angeles station began on June
20, 2018. Consequently. CHP investigators Tannon Brown and Keith Phillips discovered the
specific offenses now charged in the complaint.

The alleged offenses were not discovered earlier because the supervisors who would have
been the ones to report these activities were also committing the fraud. Moreover, the fraud
typically took place during graveyard hours, which was outside of the normal working hours ol
office managers. No one had constructive or actual knowledge of the offenses alleged in this
complaint before May 4, 2018. |
i
1

i
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CONCLUSION

All of the foregoing is contrary to the form, force. and effect of the above-named statutes.

and is against the peace and dignity of the People of the State of California.

Attached hereto and incorporated by reference is a declaration in support of an arrest

warrant and complaint with accompanying official reports and documents of a law enforcement

agency.

[ declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed this /)'f

day of February. 2022. at Los Angeles, California.

Respectfully Submitted,

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California

P

PAUL S. THIES
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for People
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NOTICE TO DEFENDANTS AND ATTORNEYS

Pursuant to Penal Code section 1034.5(h). the People of the State of California hereby
informally request that defense counsel provide discovery to the People as required by Penal
Code section 1054.3.

NOTICE TO ATTORNEYS

Any materials accompanying this complaint or provided by the People in this case may

contain information about witnesses. Such information is subject to Penal Code section 1054.2.

which provides, *No attorney may disclose or permit to be disclosed to a defendant the address or

telephone number of a victim or witness whose name is disclosed to the atterney pursuant to
subdivision (a) of Section 1054.1 unless specifically permitted to do so by the court after a

hearing and a showing of good cause.”
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SUPERIOR COUR'T OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WARRANT OF ARREST
The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of pejury having been made this day to me by
Licutenant Tannon Brown of the California Highway Patrol. and as described in the
accompanying felony complaint, I find there is probable cause to believe that the following
crimes have been committed by Defendant DONALD RODRICK GRIMES NELSON: Grand
Theft in violation of Penal Code section 487(a). and Presentation of False Claims in violation of
Penal Code section 72.

Therelore, you are commanded to arrest DONALD RODRICK GRIMES NELSON, and
to bring said Defendant before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant to Scctions 821,
825, 826, and 848 of the California Penal Code.

—

Defendant is to be admitied to bail in the sumof'§ L.

JUDGH OF THE SOPERIOR COURT
State of California, County of Los Angeles

NATALIE STONE
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WARRANT OF ARREST
The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of perjury having been made this day to me by
Licutenant Tannon Brown of the California Highway Patrol. and as described in the
accompanying [elony complaint, I find there is probable cause 1o believe that the following
crimes have been committed by Defendant FLAVIO NAVAR: Grand Theft in violation of Penal
Code scction 487(2), and Presentation of False Claims in violation of Penal Code section 72.

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest FLAVIO NAVAR, and o bring said Defendant
before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant to Sections 821, 823, 826. and 848 of the
California Penal Code.

Defendant is to be admitted to batl in the sum of § ﬂ_:_-

Daled: g\]\'\ \ Py

Time lssued: q . 3\C) @m)

A Vs

JUDGE OF [rHESURERIOR COURT
State of California, County of Los Angeles
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SUPLRIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WARRANT OF ARREST
The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of perjury having been made this day to me by
Lieutenant Tannon Brown of the California Highway Patrol. and as described in the
accompanying clony complaint, I find there is probable cause to believe that the following
crimes have been committed by Defendant THOMAS SANTIAGOI: Grand Theft in violation of
Penal Code section 487(a), and Presentation of False Claims in violation of Penal Code section
72.

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest THOMAS SANTIAGO, and to bring said
Defendant before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant to Scctions 821, 825, 826, and
848 of the California Penal Code.

Defendant is to be admitted to bail in the sum of 3 1— :

Dated: a' L(] 2}~2\
Time Issued: A3 %, &L 5 @bm)

i)~

JUDGE OF T+ SUPERIOR COURT
State of California, County of Los Angeles
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WARRANT OFF ARREST
The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of perjury having been made this day to me by
Lieutenant Tannon Brown of the California Highway Patrol, and as described in the
accompanying {elony complaint. [ find there is probable cause to bclAicvc that the following
crimes have been committed by Defendant PAUL LUKE MARTINEZ: Grand Theft in violation
of Penal Code section 487(a), and Presentation of False Claims in violation of Penal Code section
72.

Therefore, you are commanded 1o arrest PAUL LUKE MARTINEZ. and to bring said
Defendant before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant to Sections 821, 825. 826. and
848 of the California Penal Code.

Defendant is to be admitted to bail in the sum of § L

Dated: a\] S| ] 3.
Time Issucd: A Ay @m)

AV~

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
State of California, County of LLos Angeles
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WARRANT OF ARREST

The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of perjury having been made this day to me by
Lieutenant Tannon Brown of the California Highway Patrol. and as described in the
accompanying lctony complaint, | find there is probable cause to believe that the following
crimes have been committed by Defendant ROBERTO CESAR FLORES: Grand Thefi in
violation of Penal Code section 487(a). and Presentation of False Claims in violation of Penal
Code section 72.

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest ROBERTO CESAR.F LORES, and to bring said
Defendant before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant to Sections 821, 825. 826. and

848 of the California Penal Code.

. . . - v ———
Defendant is to be admitted to bail in the sum of' $ ﬂ

Dated: 8\ ]t L(‘ 168\
Time Issued: O\'. 5\_] (am)pm}

JUDGE OF'THE'SUPERIOR COURT
State of California, County of Los Angeles
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SUPLERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELLES

WARRANT OF ARREST
The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proofl by declaration under penalty of perjury having been made this day to me by
Licutenant Tannon Brown of the California Highway Patrol, and as described in the
accompanying {clony complaint, | find there is probable cause to believe that the following
crimes have been commiited by Defendant WILLIAM LINDSEY GODMAN: Grand Theft in
violation of Penal Code section 487(a). and Presentation of False Claims in violation of Penal
Code section 72,

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest WILLIAM LINDSEY GODMAN, and 10 bring
said Defendant before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant to Scctions 821, 825, 826.
and 848 of the California Penal Code.

Defendant is to be admitted to bail in the sum of § /L_—\

Dated: SN l \/\ \ 5‘5\
Time Issued: Q‘. 9\% (am)pm)

JUDGE OF THE §U1 ERIOR COURT
State of California. County of Los Angeles
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Defendant

DOB

NELSON. Donald Rodrick Grimes

(4] ] DMV Bail Requested

NAVAR, Flavio

SANTIAGO, Thomas

MARTINEZ, Paul Luke

FLORES, Roberto Cesar

GODMAN, William Lindsecy

1
1L

Investigating Agency

CHP

Investigating Officer

Lt. Tannon Brown

Phone No.

(714) 288-6336

Prelim Estimate

| day
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FELONY COMPLAINT — ORDER HOLDING TO ANSWER - P.C. SECTION 872

[t appearing to me from the evidence presented that the following offense(s) has/haye been

committed and that there is sulficient cause to belicve that the following defendant(s) guilty

thereof, to wit:

DONALD RODRICK GRIMES NELSON

Ct.  Charge

I PC 487(a}
2 PC 72

3 PC 72

4 PC 72

5 PC 72

6 PC 72
FLAVIO NAVAR
€. Charge

7 PC 487(a)
8 PC 72

9 PC 72

0 PCT72

I PC72

12 PCT72
THOMAS SANTIAGO
Ct.  Charge

13 PC487(a)
14  PCT72

15 PCT2

16 PC72

17 PC72

18 PC72

Charge Range
16-2-3
16-2-3
16-2-3
16-2-3
16-2-3
16-2-3

Charge Range
16-2-3
16-2-3

Charge Range
16-2-3
16-2-3
16-2-3
16-2-3
16-2-3
16-2-3

Allegation- Alleg. Effect
Allegation Alleg. Effect
Allegation Alleg. Effect
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PAUL LUKE MARTINEZ

Ct.
19
20

Charge
PC 487(a)
PC 72

PC 72

PC 72

PC 72

PC 72

Charge Range
16-2-3
16-2-3
16-2-3
16-2-3
16-2-3
16-2-3

ROBERTO CESAR FLORES

Ct

30

Charge
PC 487(a)

PC 72
PC72
PC 72
PC 72
PC 72

Charge Range
16-2-3
16-2-3
16-2-3
16-2-3
16-2-3
16-2-3

WILLIAM LINDSEY GODMAN

CL

31

36

it
1
1l
i

Charge
PC 487(a)
PC 72

PC 72

PC 72

PC 72

PC 72

Charge Range
16-2-3
16-2-3
16-2-3
16-2-3
16-2-3
16-2-3

Allegation Alleg. Lffect
Allepation Alleg. Effect
Allegation: Alleg. Effect
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| ORDI-R that the defendants named below be held to answer for the above-described

offenses and allegations and be admitted to bail in the sum of:

Donald Rodrick Grimes Nelson

e
Flavio Navar

Thomas Santiago

Roberto Cesar Flores

$
$
$
Paul Luke Martinez 5
$
$

William Lindsey Godman

And that said defendant be commiitted to the custody of the Sheriff untif such bail is given.

The date of Felony arraignment is set for:

in Department at a.m.

(Date)

Magistrate ) Date
Superior Court of California

(S
[
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RoB BONTA
Attorney General of California
LLANCE WINTERS
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JOHNETTE JAURON
Senior Assistant Attorney General (f(/
PAUL S. THIES
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 305084
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6070
Cell: (213)269-2148
E-mail: Paul.Thies@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for the People of the State of California

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF Casc No. BA498284
CALIFORNIA,

PlaintifT,
FELONY COMPLAINT FOR ARREST
V. WARRANT

(1) THOMAS MORENO 1V
(DOB:

(2) TAREK GRAVES
(DOB:

(3) JUAN CARLOS ULLOA
(DOB:

(4) MARIO BRISENO I1

(Dor: I

(5) RALPH P TRICK GOMEZ
(DOB: %

(6) URIEL GOMEZ
(DOB:

(7) RA IEL MORAN
(DOB:

(8) VIN ENT BARRERA
Ooc M

Defendants.

1
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The Attorney General of the State of California accuses the above-named Defendants of the
following offenses, which are connected to cach other in their commission:
COUNT 1
On or about and between January 10, 2017, through December 18, 2017, in the County of
Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a
Felony, was committed by Defendant THOMAS MORENO 1V, who did unlawfully take money
and property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), to wit Two Thousand
Ninety-Seven Dollars and Thirty-Six Cents ($2,097.36).
COUNT 2
On or about December 18, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation ol PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant THOMAS MORENO 1V, who did unlawfully and with
intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account,
voucher and writing.
COUNT 3
On or about November 29, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant THOMAS MORENO IV, who did unlawfully and with
intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim. bill. account.
voucher and writing.
COUNT 4
On or about June 29, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony. was
committed by Defendant THOMAS MORENO IV, who did unlu\\"!’ully and with intenl to
defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher
and writing.
it
i '

19

AG #LA2022300318 FELONY COMPLAINT FOR ARREST WARRANT




2

e ~1 A wn

COUNT S
On or about February 7, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Delendant THOMAS MORENO 1V, who did unfawf{ully and with
intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill. account,
voucher and writing.
COUNT 6
On or about January 10, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72. a
Felony, was committed by Defendant THOMAS MORENO 1V, who did unfawfully and with
intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a falsc and frauduient claim, bill. account,
voucher and writing.
COUNT 7
On or about and between October 29, 2017, through March 19, 2018, in the County of Los
Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a). a
Felony, was committed by Defendant TAREK GRAVES, who did unlawfully take money and
property of a valuc exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), to wit Onc Thousand Six
Hundred Seveniy-Eight Dollars and Eighty Cents ($1,678.80).
COUNT §
On or about March 19, 2018, in the County of Los Angcles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
committed by Defendant TAREK GRAVES, who did unlawfully and with inténl to defraud,
present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher and
writing.
COUNT 9 '
On or about February 15, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a

Felony, was committed by Defendant TAREK GRAVES. who did unlawlully and with intent to
3 :
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defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher
and writing.
COUNT 10
On or about January 18, 2018, in the County of Los Angcles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72. a
Felony, was committed by Defendant TAREK GRAVES, who did unlawfully and with intent to
defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account. voucher
and writing.
COUNT 11
On or about January 11, 2018, in the County of L.os Angcles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72. a
Felony. was committed by Defendant TAREK GRAVES, who did unlawfully and with intent to
defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account. voucher
and writing.
COUNT 12
On or about November 30, 2017, in the County of [Los Angeles, the erime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODI SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant TAREK GRAVES, who did unlawfully and with intent to
defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account. voucher
and writing.
COUNT 13
On or about and between July 23, 2017, through November 27, 2017, in the County of Los
Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of PENAL CODL SECTION 487(a). a
Felony, was committed by Defendant JUAN CARLOS ULLOA. who did unlawfully take

“money and property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars (§950), to wit One

Thousand Five Hundred Forty-Seven Dollars and Eighty-One Cents ($1.547.81).
i |
i
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COUNT 14
On or about November 27, 2017, in the County ol Los Angeles. the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant JUAN CARLOS ULLOA, who did unlawfully and with
intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account,
voucher and writing.
COUNT 15
On or about October 2, 2017, in the County ol Los Angeles, th'c crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony. was
committed by Defendant JUAN CARLOS ULLOA, who did unlawfully and with intent to
defraud, present for allowance and payment a lalse and fraudulent claim, bill, account. voucher
and writing.
COUNT 16
On or about September 25, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant JUAN CARLOS ULLOA, who did unlawf{ully and with
intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account,
voucher and writing.
COUNT 17
On or about September 18, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODEL SECTION 72.a
Felony, was committed by Defendant JUAN CARLOS ULLOA, who did unlawfully and with
intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account,
voucher and writing.
COUNT 18
On or about July 23, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was

committed by Defendant JUAN CARLOS ULLOA, who did unlawfully and with intent to
5
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defraud, present for allowance and payment a falsc and fraudulent ctaim, bill, account. voucher
and writing.
COUNT 19
On or about and between February 29, 2016, through September 26, 2017, in the County of
Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a). a
Felony, was committed by Defendant MARIO BRISENO 1, who did uniawfully take money
and property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), to wit One Thousand Four
Hundred Forty-Eight Dollars and Five Cents ($1,448.05).
COUNT 20
On or about September 26, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
FFelony, was committed by Defendant MARIO BRISENO 11, who (iid unlawfully and with intent
to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account. voucher
and writing,
COUNT 21
On or about September 11, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72. a
Felony, was committed by Defendant MARIO BRISENO II, who did unlawfully and with intent
to defraud, present for allowance and payment a (alse and fraudulent claim, bill, account. voucher
and writing.
COUNT 22
On or about September §, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant MARIO BRISENO 11, who did unlawfully and with intent

to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account. voucher

" and writing.

i
il
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COUNT 23
On or about August 18, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant MAREO BRISENO 11, who did unlawfully and with intent
to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and {raudulent claim, bill, account. voucher
and writing.
COUNT 24
On or about Junc 19, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony. was
committed by Defendant MARIO BRISENO II, who did unlawfully and with intent to defraud,
present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim. bill, account, voucher and
writing.
COUNT 25
On or about and between November 23, 2016, through September 28, 2017, in the County
of Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a
Felony, was committed by Defendant RALPH PATRICK GOMEZ, who did unlawfully take
money and property of a value cxceeding Nine FHundred Fifty Dollars ($950), to wit One
Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-Three Dollars and Eighty-One Cents ($1,423.81).
COUNT 26
On or about September 28, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the erime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in viclation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72. a
Felony, was committed by Defendant RALPH PATRICK GOMEZ, who did unlawfully and
with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and {raudulent claim, bill,
account, voucher and writing.
COUNT 27
On or about August 17, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles. tl;c crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a

Felony, was committed by Defendant RALPH PATRICK GOMEZ, who did unlaw(ully and
7 ‘
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with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a falsc and fraudulent claim, bill.
account, voucher and writing.
COUNT 28
On or about May 10, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the erime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony. was
commilted by Defendant RALPH PATRICK GOMEZ, who did unlawfully and with intent to
defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account. voucher
and writing.
COUNT 29
On or about November 23, 2016, in the County of [.os Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72. a
Felony, was committed by Defendant RALPH PATRICK GOMEZ, who did unlawfully and
with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill,
account, voucher and writing. .
COUNT 30
On or about and between November 23, 2016, through February 8, 2018, in the County ol
Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a
FFelony, was committed by Defendant URIEL GOMEZ, who did unlawfully take money and
property of a value exceeding Nine FHundred Fifty Dollars ($950). to wit One Thousand One
Hundred Eighty-Five Dollars and Fifty-Five Cents ($1,185.55).
COUNT 31
On or about fanuary 4, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
committed by Defendant URIEL GOMEZ, who did unlawfully and with intent to defraud.
present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim. bill, account, voucher and
writing.
1
1
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COUNT 32
On or about November 20, 2017, in the County of Los Angelcs. the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in viclation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant URIEL GOMEZ, who did unlawfully and with intent to
defraud, present for allowance and payment a [alse and {raudulent claim, bill, account. voucher
and writing.
COUNT 33
On or about August 18, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles. the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Fetony, was committed by Defendant URIEL GOMEZ, who did unilaw['ully and with intent to
defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher
and writing.
COUNT 34
On or about March 7, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODL SECTION 72, a Felony, was
commiitted by Defendant URIEL GOMEZ, who did unlawfuily and with intent to defraud,
present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher and
writing.
COUNT 35
On or about November 23, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles. the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant URIEL GOMEZ, who did uqlawfully and with intent to
deflraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher
and writing.
COUNT 36
On or about and between February 22, 2017, through December 20, 2017. in the County of
Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a). a

Felony, was committed by Defendant RAMON MACIEL MORAN, who did unlawfully take
9
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moncy and property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), to wit Nince
Hundred Fifty-One Dollars and Twelve Cents ($8951.12).
COUNT 37
On or about November 1, 2017, in the County of Los Angclcs,. the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation ol PENAL CODE SECTION 72.a
Felony, was committed by Defendant RAMON MACIEL MORAN, who did unlawfully and
with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a falsc and fraudulent claim, bill.
account, voucher and writing.
COUNT 38
On or about August 15, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant RAMON MACIEL MORAN, who did unlawfully and
with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill.
account. voucher and writing.
COUNT 39
On or about March 24, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, thp crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODL SECTION 72, a Felony, was
committed by Defendant RAMON MACIEL MORAN, who did unlawfully and with intent to
defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account. voucher
and writing.
COUNT 40
On or about March 22, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PRESENTATION
OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODIE SECTION 72, a Felony, was
committed by Defendant RAMON MACIEL MORAN, who did unlawfully and with intent to
defraud, present for allowance and payment a false and fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher
and writing.
1l
i
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COUNT 41

On or about February 22, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72. a
Felony, was commitled by Defendant RAMON MACIEL MO RAi\.I , who did unlawfully and
with intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a [alse and fraudulent claim, biil.
account, voucher and writing.

COUNT 42

On or about November 23, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles. the crime of
PRESENTATION OF FRAUDULENT CLAIM in viclation of PENAL CODE SECTION 72, a
Felony, was committed by Defendant VINCENT BARRERA, who did unlawfully and with
intent to defraud, present for allowance and payment a [alse and fraudulent claim, bill. account,
voucher and writing.
i
i
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SPECIAL ALLEGATION
STATUE OF LIMITATIONS - LATE DISCOVERY (ZAMORA ALLEGATION)

[t is further alleged for Counts 1-42, that the above violations were not discovered until
May 4, 2018, within the four-year statute of limitations period established by Penal Code scctions
801.5 and 803(c).

On March 20, 2018, California Highway Patrol (“CHP*) Captain Chris Margaris conducted
a departmental audit of overtime usc by officers at the East Los Angeles station for 2016 through
2017. The audit was prompted by the fact that the East Los Angclcs. station, which covers the
smallest geographic area in its division, had nearly three times the amount of overtime
expenditures compared to the CHP station covering the largest geographic arca. In his review of
the audit, Captain Margaris discovered inaccuracics surrounding Caltrans overtime details,
leading him to believe that officers at the East Los Angeles station may have submitted lor and
received compensation for overtime assignments not physically worked.

On May 4, 2018, Captain Margaris prepared a Confidential Memorandum of the findings
revealed through the audit. Based on the findings in the audit, CHP launched an administrative
investigation into every officer who worked a Caltrans overtime detail within the previous two
years. A criminal investigation into overtime fraud in the East Los Angeles station began on June
20, 2018. Consequently, CHP investigators Tannon Brown and Keith Phillips discovered the
specific offenses now charged in the complaint.

The alleged offenses were not discovered earlier becausc the supervisors who would have
been the ones to report these activities were also committing the f rau.d. Morcover, the [raud
typically took place during graveyard houts, which was outside of the normal working hours of’
office managers. No one had constructive or actual knowledge of the offenses alleged in this
complaint before May 4, 2018.

Hitt
it
i
1t
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CONCLUSION

All of the foregoing is contrary to the form, force, and cfl fcc_:l of the above-named statules,
and is against the peace and dignity of the People of the State of California.

Attached hereto and incorporated by reference is a declaration in support of an arrest
warrant and complaint with accompanying official reports and documents of a law enforcement
agency.

[ declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct, Executed this Lff_
day of February, 2022, at Los Angeles, California.

Respectfully Submitted,

RoB BoNtA
Attorney General of California

PAUL S, THIES
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for People

13
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NOTICE TO DEFENDANTS AND ATTORNEYS

Pursuant to Penal Code section 1054.5(b), the People of the State of California hereby
informally request that defense counsel provide discovery to the People as required by Penal
Code section 1054.3.

NOTICE TO ATTORNEYS

Any materials accompanying this complaint or provided by the People in this case may
contain information about witnesses. Such information is subject to Penal Code section 1054.2.
which provides, “No attorney may disclose or permit to be disclosed to a defendant the address or
telephone number of a victim or witness whose name is disclosed to the attorney pursuant to
subdivision (a) of Section 1054.1 unless specifically permitted to do so by the court after a

hearing and a showing of good cause.”

14
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SUPERIOR COURT OF' CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WARRANT OF ARREST
The People of the State of California to any peacc officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of perjury having been made this day to me by
Licutcnant Tannon Brown of the California Highway Patrol, and as described in the
accompanying felony complaint, I find there is probable cause to believe that the following
crimes have been committed by Defendant THOMAS MORENO 1V: Grand Theft in violation
of Penal Code section 487(a), and Presentation of False Claims in vi'olation ol Penal Code section
72.

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest THOMAS MORENO 1V, and to bring said
Defendant before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant to Sections 821, 825. 826. and
848 of the California Penal Code.

Defendant is to be admitted to bail in the sum of $ 2__,

Dated: &[‘4/3@\

1

Time Issued: 0‘ “p @Ipm)

T

e

JUDGE OF THESUPERIOR COURT
State of California, County of Los Angeles

NATALIE STONE
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WARRANT OF ARREST

The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of perjury having been made this day to me by

Licutenant Tannon Brown ol the California Highway Patrol. and as described in the

accompanying felony complaint, [ {ind there is probable causc to believe that the following |
crimes have been committed by Defendant TAREK GRAVES: Grand Theft in violation of Penal |
Code scction 487(a), and Presentation of False Claims in violation ofP011a] Code section 72.

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest TAREK GRAVES. and to bring said Defendant
before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant to Sections 821, 825, 826. and 848 of the
California Penal Code.

Defendant is 1o be admitted to bail in the sum of § i T

Dated: a ‘jq ] &a\
Time [ssued: q3 l (ﬂ @pm)

_/ o

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
State of California, County of Los Angeles

16
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WARRANT OF ARREST
The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of perjury having been made this day to me by
Licutenant Tannon Brown of the California Highway Patrol, and as described in the
accompanying felony complaint, I find there is probable cause to believe that the following
crimes have been committed by Defendant JUAN CARLOS ULLOA: Grand Theft in violation
of Penal Code section 487(a), and Presentation of False Claims in violation ol Penal Code section
72.

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest JUAN CARLOS ULLOA, and 1o bring said
Defendant before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant loAScclions 821, 825, 826, and
848 of the California Penal Code.

Defendant is to be admitted to bai!l in the sum of $ j

) \f }aa\

Time Issued: __ 9 (7 amyfpm)

_/ Mo

JUDGE O¥ THESUPERIOR COURT
State of California, County of Los Angeles
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WARRANT OF ARREST
The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of perjury having been made this day to me by
Lieutenant Tannon Brown of the California Highway Patrol, and as described in the
accompanying felony complaint, | find there is probable cause to believe that the foliowing
crimes have been committed by Defendant MARIO BRISENO II: Grand Theft in violation of
Penal Code section 487(a), and Presentation of False Claims in violation of Penal Code scetion
72.

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest MARIO BRISENO II, and to bring said
Defendant before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant to Scctions 821, 825. 826, and
848 of the California Penal Code.

Defendant is to be admitted to bail in the sum of $ Eli

Dated: J ]"f‘&&x

Time Issued: O]: “ﬂ @pm)

V]l

JUDGEHOFTHE SUPERIOR COURT
State of California, County of Los Angeles

i8

AG #LA2022300318 FELONY COMPLAINT FOR ARREST WARRANT



SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WARRANT OF ARREST
The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of perjury having been made this day to me by
Licutenant Tannon Brown of the California Highway Patrol, and as described in the
accompanying felony complaint, I find there is probable causc to believe that the following
crimes have been committed by Defendant RALPH PATRICK GOMEZ: Grand Thelt in
violation of Penal Code section 487(a). and Presentation of False Claims in violation of Penal
Code section 72.

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest RALPH PATRICK GOMEZ, and to bring said
Defendant before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant to Sections 821, 825, 826, and
848 of the California Penal Code.

Defendant is to be admitted to bait in the sum of § v

Dated: 9\} v ) AN

Time Issued: Cj B 1 Lﬂ @pm)

i,

JUDGE OF THE SUNERIOR COURT
State of California, County of L.os Angeles
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WARRANT OF ARREST
The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of perjury having been made this day to me by
Licutenant Tannon Brown of the California Highway Patrol. and as described in the
accompanying felony complaint, I find there is probable cause to belicve that the following
crimes have been committed by Defendant URIEL GOMEZ: Grand Theft in violation ol Penal
Code section 487(a), and Presentation of False Claims in violation of Penal Code section 72,

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest URIEL GOMEZ, and to bring said Defendant
before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant to Sections 821, 825, 826. and 848 of the
California Penal Code.

Defendant is to be admitted to baif in the sum of' § f

”’//2 %@:L

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
State of California, County of Los Angeles

Dated: 9\/ Y } DO

- 1)

Time Issucd: 0\’ 2 ’ le @pm)
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGLELES

WARRANT OF ARREST
The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of perjury having been made this day to me by
Licutenant Tannon Brown of the California Highway Patrol, and as described in the
accompanying felony complaint, I find there is probable cause to belicve that the following
crimes have been committed by Defendant RAMON MACIEL MORAN: Grand Theft in
violation of Penal Code section 487(a), and Presentation of False Claims in violation of Penal
Code section 72.

Therefore, you are commanded 1o arrest RAMON MACIEL MORAN., and to bring said
Defendant before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant to Sections 821, 825. 826. and
848 of the California Penal Code.

(i
Defendant is to be admitted to bail in the sum of §

Dated: QJL, la‘a\
Time Issued: q {‘7 any/pm)

/o

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
State of California, County of Los Angeles
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WARRANT OF ARREST
The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State:

Proof by declaration under penalty of perjury having been made this day Lo me by
Licutenant Tannon Brown of the California Highway Patrol. and as described in the
accompanying felony complaint, [ find there is probable cause to believe that the following
crimes have been commitied by Defendant VINCENT BARRERA: Grand Theft in violation of
Penal Code section 487(a), and Presentation of False Claims in violqlion of Penal Code scction
72.

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest VINCENT BARRERA. and to bring said
Defendant before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant to Sections 821, 825, 826, and
848 of the California Penal Code. -

Defendant is to be admitted to bail in the sum ol § 7—-\

Dated: Q\‘ Lt ) 3\8\
Time [ssued: Q ‘f l Y(_ @pm)

M

JUDGE OF THIE'SUPERIOR COURT
State of California, County of Los Angeles
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Defendant

DOB

MORENO 1V, Themas

GRAVES, Tarek

ULLOA, Juan Carlos

CII

DMV

Bail Requested

BRISENO II, Mario

GOMEZ, Ralph Patrick

GOMEZ, Uriel

MORAN, Ramon Macicl

BARRERA, Vincent

Investigating Agency

CHP

Investigating Officer

Lt. Tannon Brown

Phone No.

(714) 288-6336

Prelim Estimatc

} day

L2
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FELONY COMPLAINT — ORDER HOLDING TO ANSWER - P.C. SECTION 872

It appearing 10 me from the evidence presented that the following offense(s) has/bave been

committed and that there is sufficient cause to believe that the {ollowing defendant(s) guilty

thereof, lo wit:

THOMAS MORENO 1V
Ct.  Charge

1 PC 487(a)

2  PCT2

3 PCT72

4 PC 72

5 PC 72

6 PCT2
TAREK GRAVES
Ct.  Charge

7 PC487(a)

8 PCT2

9 PCT72

10 PC72

11 PCT2

12 PCT72

JUAN CARLOS ULLOA

Charge Range
[6-2-3
[6-2-3
[6-2-3
16-2-3
16-2-3
16-2-3

Charge Range
16-2-3
16-2-3
16-2-3
16-2-3
16-2-3
16-2-3

Ct
13
4
15
16
17

18

Charge
PC 487(a)
PC 72
PC 72
PC 72
PC 72
PC 72

Charge Ranpe
16-2-3
16-2-3
16-2-3
16-2-3
16-2-3
16-2-3

Allcgation' Alleg. Effect
Allegation Allep, Effect
Allegation” Alleg. Effect

AG #LA2022300318
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MARIO BRISENO Ii

Ct.  Charge Charge Range
19  PC487(a) 16-2-3

20 PCT72 [6-2-3

21 PC 72 16-2-3

22 PC72 16-2-3

23 PCT72 16-2-3

24 PC72 16-2-3
RALPH PATRICK GOMEZ

Ct.  Charge Charge Range
25  PC4B7(a) 16-2-3

26 PC72 16-2-3

27 PCT72 16-2-3

28 PC 72 16-2-3

29 PC72 16-2-3
URIEL GOMEZ

Ct.  Charge Charge Range
30 PC487(a) 16-2-3

31 PC 72 16-2-3

32 PC72 16-2-3

33 PC72 16-2-3

34 PC72 16-2-3

35 PC72 16-2-3

RAMON MACIEL MORAN

Ct.

36
37

38

Charge
PC 487(a)

PC 72
PC 72

16-2-3
16-2-3
16-2-3

25

Allegation Allep. Effect
Allegation Allep. Effect
Allcualion‘ Alleg. Effect
Allcgation Alleg. Effect
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39 PCT72 16-2-3

40 PC 72 16-2-3

41 PC 72 16-2-3

VINCENT BARRERA

Ct.  Charge Charge Range Allegation Allcg. EfTect
42  PC72 16-2-3

[ ORDLR that the defendants named below be held to answer {or the above-described

offenses and allegations and be admitted to bail in the sum of:

Thomas Moreno [V

Tarek Graves

Juan Carlos Ulloa

Mario Briscno 11

Ralph Patrick Gomez

Uriel Gomez

Ramon Maciel Moran

L N - A - B - - S ]

Vincent Barrera

And that said defendant be committed to the custody of the Sheriff until such bail is given.

The date of Felony arraignment is set for:

in Department at a.m.

(Date)

Magistrate Date
Superior Court of California
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